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1 INTRODUCTION

This report provides the basis for review and certification of the groundwater extraction & treatment
system and the institutional and engineering controls (ICs/ECs) implemented at Site No. 712006.
Signed Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Forms are included in Appendix A.

The Site is currently owned by Cortland Commerce Center, LLC (CCC) and Cortland Industrial
Center, LLC (CIC) and this report is prepared for and submitted at the direction of CCC/CIC,
consistent with the Site’s remedial program as approved by the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and the New York State Department of Health
(NYSDOH). The reporting period addressed in this report is January 1, 2023 to January 1, 2024.

1.1 Summary of Site

Former manufacturing activities at the Site resulted in contamination of soil and
groundwater with chlorinated organic solvents, primarily trichloroethylene (TCE) and its
decomposition products. In 1986, the contaminant plume was found to extend
approximately 1.5 miles downgradient (north) of the Site. The potential contaminant
sources identified included a 3,000-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) that formerly
contained TCE, a 20,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) that formerly contained
tramp oil and four areas of stained surface soil associated with past material handling
practices. Additionally, a former tumbling area was identified within the building footprint
(adjacent to monitoring well MW-L16).

Remedial measures implemented at the Site have included installing a soil vapor extraction
(SVE) system and a groundwater extraction and treatment system (GWETS). The SVE
system was activated in 1990 and subsequently dismantled at an unknown date between
1996 and 1998. In June 1994, the Classification of the Site was changed from 2 to 4 (site
properly closed — required continued management). In accordance with the NYSDEC's
letter, dated December 20, 2021, the GWETS was shutdown for a period of two years
beginning on January 5, 2022. Post-remediation groundwater monitoring is ongoing.

2 SITE OVERVIEW
2.1 Site Location and Description

The Site is located at 839 NYS Route 13, Town of Cortlandville, County of Cortland and
State of New York (Drawing No. 1A, Appendix B). The current layout of the Site is depicted
on Drawing No. 1B, Appendix B.

The Site is currently approximately 46.13 acres in size. The Site boundaries have been
modified multiple times to remove parcels which were not impacted by the contamination.
The Site is developed with a one-story building occupying approximately 415,000 square
feet. The building is utilized for office space, warehouse storage and manufacturing. The
remainder of the Site consists of employee parking areas, several small outbuildings,
treated water infiltration lagoons and vacant undeveloped land.
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The Site is bordered on the north by Lime Hollow Road and a predominately residential
area. It is bordered on the east by NYS Route 13 and a predominately commercial area. It
is bordered on the south by a cemetery and the JM Murray Center. It is bordered on the
west by a mixture of undeveloped land, agricultural land and some residential properties.

2.2 Site History

The Site was formerly owned and operated by Smith Corona Corporation (SCC), previously
known as SCM Corporation (SCM). SCC utilized the Site for the purposes of manufacturing
typewriters. Trichloroethylene (TCE) was used on the Site by SCC during manufacturing
processes.

In 1999, S. C. W. P, LLC. (SCWP) purchased land and buildings from SCC and assumed
operational responsibilities for the groundwater remediation system.

Cortland Commerce Center, LLC. (CCC) purchased the Site in May of 2010 from SCWP
and assumed operational responsibilities for the groundwater remediation system.

The Site boundary has been modified multiple times, including a sub-division in 2022. See
Section 3.3. for details.

2.3 Nature and Extent of Contamination

The Site overlies the Otter Creek/Dry Creek aquifer. Town of Cortlandville municipal water
wells are located approximately 2,300 feet west of the Site and the City of Cortland
municipal water wells are located approximately 1.5 miles north-northeast of the Site.

In or around 1986 a plume of contaminated groundwater was detected during the
investigation of an unrelated petroleum spill. This plume extended from the Site
approximately 1.5 miles downgradient (generally north) toward the City of Cortland
municipal well field. The contaminants in this plume were identified as TCE and related
decomposition products.

In accordance with the 1989 Settlement Agreement, monitoring of off-site groundwater
contamination has been conducted periodically by the NYSDEC, Cortland County Soil and
Water Conservation District and the Cortland County Health Department.

24 Chronology of Site Remedial Program

The GWETS, consisting of a recovery well, aeration tower, pipeline, rock cascade and an
infiltration lagoon system, remains in place and has not been modified since its original
construction.

A brief summary of the Site remediation activities undertaken over the past 35 years is
presented below?:

e October 1986 - March 1987: Use of TCE was discontinued. Various ASTs and
USTs containing TCE, tramp oil, fuel oil and muriatic acid were removed. Visibly
contaminated soil encountered during the tank work was also removed. In addition,
four areas of stained soil related to past material handling practices were excavated
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and disposed of off-site.

e January 1989: The Settlement Agreement for remediation of the Site was signed
between the NYSDEC, other parties, and SCC on January 12, 1989.

e September — December 1989: Approval of the remediation Phase | design was
obtained from the NYSDEC on September 22, 1989. Phase | consisted of
investigation, design, construction and installation of a groundwater recovery well.
The groundwater recovery well came on-line on December 29, 1989. The water
from the recovery well was utilized for non-contact cooling purposes and discharged
into an existing sewer line until the Phase Il system could be completed.

e May 1990: Approval of the remediation Phase Il design was obtained from the
NYSDEC on May 29, 1990. Phase Il included installation of a SVE system and
groundwater remediation system. The groundwater remediation system consisted
of an air stripping column (aeration tower), distribution piping (water from recovery
well to the air stripper and from the air stripper to the rock cascade and infiltration
lagoons), a rock cascade and engineered infiltration lagoons.

e August 1990: The SVE system came on-line.
e October 1990: The groundwater remediation system came on-line.

e 1996-1998: At an unknown date, the SVE system was shutdown and
decommissioned. GeolLogic has not located or reviewed documentation related to
the shutdown of the SVE system.

e 1997-1998: At an unknown date, the well monitoring frequency was reduced to
annual. GeolLogic has not located or reviewed documentation related to the
madification of the sampling frequency.

e April 1999: SCWP purchased the SCC land and buildings and assumed operational
responsibilities for the groundwater remediation system.

e May 2001: With the permission of the NYSDEC, the stripping tower blower was
turned off. The influent TCE concentration had reduced to the point that the tower
was able to reduce TCE levels adequately to meet discharge limits without forced
airflow. Sampling frequency for the tower influent, tower discharge and outfall
cascade was increased from quarterly to monthly.

e December 2008: a former tumbling area was identified within the building footprint
and a groundwater monitoring well (MW-L16) was installed in this area.

e May 2010: CCC purchased the SCWP land and buildings and assumed operational
responsibilities for the groundwater remediation system.

e January 2012: A sub-slab depressurization/soil vapor extraction (SSD/SVE) system
was energized in the former tumbling area located adjacent to monitoring well MW-
L16.
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e March to May 2021: A shutdown test of the GWETS was completed at the Site in
accordance with a NYSDEC & NYSDOH approved work plan. The purpose of the
Shutdown Test was to assess groundwater conditions at the Site under non-
pumping conditions. The GWETS was shutdown on March 17, 2021 and returned
to service on May 20, 2021. The findings of the shutdown were presented in
Geologic’s report entitled “Shutdown Test Report,” dated September 16, 2021. In
summary, no changes in groundwater contaminant concentrations were observed
during the Shutdown Test and no exceedances were observed in any of the
groundwater samples analyzed.

e December 20, 2021: The NYSDEC and NYSDOH accepted the recommendations
in the “Shutdown Test Report” to shutdown the GWETS and initiate a two year
post-remediation groundwater monitoring program.

e January 5, 2022: The GWETS was shutdown and post-remediation groundwater
monitoring commenced.

e February 22, 2022: The NYSDEC and NYSDOH required that a Site Management
Plan (SMP) be prepared for the Site. On November 28, 2022, GeolLogic submitted
the SMP to the NYSDEC and NYSDOH for their review. On April 19, 2023 the
NYDEC issued a response letter requiring revisions to the SMP. GeolLogic revised
the SMP and submitted Revision No. 1 to the SMP to the NYSDEC and NYSDOH
on September 14, 2023.

2.5 Cleanup and Site Closure Criteria

The site-wide groundwater cleanup criteria for the Site are the New York State Class GA
groundwater quality standards. Currently, the standard for TCE is 5 micrograms per liter

(Ha/L).

Site wells were required to be monitored until all wells meet the clean-up criteria. When all
wells meet the clean-up criteria, the remediation system may be shut-down.

Groundwater monitoring will continue for a period of five years after the remedial system is
shut-down. If at any time during the post-remediation monitoring period any of the samples
exceed the site-wide clean-up criteria, the system will be restarted. For the first two years,
post-remediation monitoring will occur quarterly, then semi-annual for the next two years
and finally once in the fifth year. If the remedial system must be restarted for any reason,
the five-year post-remediation monitoring program will be restarted once the site-wide
cleanup criteria has been re-achieved.

2023 PRR, Former SCM — Cortlandville Page 4
Site No.: 712006 January 2024



GeoLogic

3 INSTITUTIONAL AND ENGINEERING CONTROLS

Signed Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Forms are included in Appendix A.

3.1

Summary of Institutional Controls (ICs)

No ICs are identified in the Settlement Agreement or Record of Decision.

The following ICs have been implemented:

The Site may only be used for commercial or industrial use;

The Site and associated delisted parcels must comply with any deed restrictions
filed with the Cortland County Clerk;

All ECs must be operated and maintained as specified in the SMP;
All ECs must be inspected at a frequency and in a manner defined in the SMP;

The use of groundwater underlying the Site is prohibited without necessary water
guality treatment as determined by the NYSDOH and/or the Cortland County
Department of Health to render it safe for use as drinking water or for industrial
purposes, and the user must first notify and obtain written approval to do so from
the Department;

Groundwater and other environmental or public health monitoring must be
performed as defined in the SMP;

Data and information pertinent to site management must be reported at the
frequency and in a manner as defined in the SMP;

All future activities that will disturb any remaining contamination material must be
conducted in accordance with the SMP;

Monitoring to assess the performance and effectiveness of the remedy must be
performed as defined in the SMP;

Operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection, and reporting of any mechanical
or physical component of the remedy shall be performed as defined in the SMP;

Access to the Site must be provided to agents, employees or other
representatives of the State of New York with reasonable prior notice to the Site
owner,;

Prior to constructing any new buildings at the Site, the potential for vapor
intrusion must be evaluated (Site boundaries are noted on Drawing No. 1B,
Appendix B). Any potential impacts identified must be monitored or mitigated.
See the SMP for additional details;

2023 PRR, Former SCM — Cortlandville Page 5
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3.2 Summary of Engineering Controls (ECs)
The ECs implemented at the Site are described below:

e A GWETS consisting of an air stripping column (aeration tower), distribution piping
(water from recovery well to the aeration tower and from the aeration tower to the
infiltration lagoons) and an engineered rock cascade and infiltration lagoons had
operated at the Site since 1990.

» On January 5, 2022, the GWETS was shutdown and post-remediation
groundwater monitoring commenced.

3.2.1 Summary of ECs Operations During Reporting Period

Site Monitoring & Groundwater Treatment System

On January 5, 2022, the GWETS was shutdown and post-remediation
groundwater monitoring commenced. Section 4.2 details the post-remediation
groundwater monitoring that was completed during this reporting period.

Sub-Slab Depressurization (SSD)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) System

The SSD/SVE system, installed in the vicinity of the former tumbling pit, has
operated without major breakdown during this reporting period. The system
consists of a single extraction point (well MW-L16) connected at a Gast Model
R6P350A regenerative blower that extracts 218 cubic feet per minute (cfm) of
vapor from under and around the former tumbling pit. Routine maintenance has
been performed on system components on an as-needed basis.

A sample of the system emissions was obtained on November 2, 2023. The TCE
concentration was reported at 2,000 pg/m?3. The 2023 concentration is an 88.9%
decline from the initial concentration of 18,000 ug/m? detected in the sample
collected on January 10, 2012. The analytical results continue to demonstrate
that the system has been and remains effective in removing residual
contamination from under and around the former tumbling pit. Table 5 and Chart
6, located in Appendix C and Appendix D respectively, depict the TCE
concentrations observed in the SSD/SVE exhaust samples collected since the
system was energized in January 2012. The 2023 SSD/SVE analytical results are
included in Appendix F.

3.3 Boundary Modification & Sub-Division

In March 2018, the NYSDEC approved a boundary modification for the Site. CCC
petitioned the NYSDEC to modify the Site boundary given the specified parcel was not
directly involved with the original contamination, was only used as a parking lot and
consisted of a small percentage of the overall Site. The parcel was in the northeast
guadrant of the Site and consists of 1.955 acres. The parcel was combined with another
parcel, 1.550 acres in size, previously removed from the Site in 2008 to form the new Lot

2023 PRR, Former SCM — Cortlandville Page 6
Site No.: 712006 January 2024



GeoLogic

3. Lot 3 is 3.505 acres in size. After the boundary modification, the 2018 Site was
46.226 acres in size.

In April 2022, a 60-Day Advance Notification of Site Change of Use, Transfer of
Certificate of Completion, and/or Ownership (Change of Use) form was submitted to the
NYSDEC. The Change of Use form detailed plans to sub-divide a portion of the Site and
acquire part of an adjoining parcel. No source areas or monitoring wells were identified
on the subdivided parcel. The new parcel also included approximately 4 acres of land
that was purchased from the adjacent J.M. Murray Center, Inc. The owner of this newly
subdivided parcel is Cortland Industrial Center LLC (CIC).

The Site currently consists of two tax parcels. Lot 1 is identified as Section 95.00 Block
10 and Lot 01.110 and Lot 2 is identified as Section 95.00 Block 10 and Lot 01.112 on
the Cortland County Tax Map. The current layout of the Site is depicted on Drawing No.
1B, Appendix B.

34 Shutdown of GWETS

In their letter, dated December 20, 2021, the NYSDEC and NYSDOH accepted the
recommendations in GeolLogic’s report entitled “Shutdown Test Report”, dated September
16, 2021. In summary, the NYSDEC concurred that the GWETS could be discontinued.
The recommendations also detailed the groundwater monitoring required.

On January 5, 2022, the GWETS was shutdown and post-remediation groundwater
monitoring commenced. The post-remediation groundwater monitoring is summarized in
Section 4.2.

4 MONITORING PLAN

4.1 Monitoring Plan Components

For this reporting period, monitoring at the Site was completed in accordance with the
NYSDEC’s letter dated December 20, 2021, and consisted of quarterly and annual
sampling of groundwater monitoring wells. See Section 4.2 for details. The locations of
the monitoring wells are depicted on Drawing No. 2, Appendix B. Sampling event data is
discussed in Section 5.

4.2 Summary of Monitoring Completed During Reporting Period

The following post-remediation groundwater monitoring was completed during this
reporting period:

e The January 26, 2023 Quarterly Sampling Event included sampling 10
monitoring wells (MW-1S, MW-1D, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-10S, MW-10D,
MW-11, MW-12S and MW-L16);

e The April 24 and 25, 2023 Quarterly Sampling Event included sampling 10
monitoring wells (MW-1S, MW-1D, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-10S, MW-10D,
MW-11, MW-12S and MW-L16);
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e The July 26, 2023 Quarterly Sampling Event included sampling 10 monitoring
wells (MW-1S, MW-1D, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-10S, MW-10D, MW-11, MW-
12S and MW-L16);

e The November 1 and 2, 2023 Annual Sampling Event included sampling 16
monitoring wells (MW-1S, MW-1D, MW-2S, MW-4D, MW-5S, MW-5D, MW-6,
MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10S, MW-10D, MW-11, MW-12S, MW-12D and MW-
L16);

During the 2023 quarterly sampling events all wells were in good working order and able
to be sampled.

During the 2023 annual sampling event, all wells except MW-2D and MW-4S were in
good working order and able to be sampled. The PVC riser at MW-4S remains broken
and MW-2D remains blocked at a depth of approximately 50 feet below ground surface.

All groundwater samples were submitted for analysis to Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
(LSL). LSL Central Lab is located at 5854 Butternut Drive, East Syracuse, New York.
The groundwater samples were analyzed for specific Volatile Organic Compounds
(VOCs) (1,1,1-Trichloroethane, 1,1-Dichloroethene, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, trans-1,2-
Dichloroethene, Trichloroethene, Tetrachloroethene and Vinyl Chloride) utilizing EPA
Method 8260B.

4.2.1 Summary of Quarterly Post-Remediation Sampling

Post-remediation quarterly sampling events were completed on January 26,
2023, April 24 and 25, 2023 and July 26, 2023. Each quarterly sampling event
consisted of sampling 10 monitoring wells (MW-1S, MW-1D, MW-6, MW-7, MW-
8, MW-10S, MW-10D, MW-11, MW-12S and MW-L16). The Annual Sampling
event was completed in the 4" quarter.

All quarterly laboratory reports are included in Appendix E. Section 5 below
provides an analysis of the data.

4.2.2 Summary of Annual Sampling Event

The annual sampling event was completed on November 1 and 2, 2023. The
depth to groundwater was measured in all sixteen (16) monitoring wells during
the annual sampling event. Water level measurements were collected prior to
groundwater sampling. Based on recorded water levels, shallow and deep
groundwater contour maps were prepared (Drawing No. 3 and No. 4, Appendix
B). The groundwater flow at the Site is to the north. This is consistent with historical
data for non-pumping conditions at the Site.

The field observations, including water levels, for the 2023 annual sampling
event are summarized in Table 1, located in Appendix C.

Groundwater samples are submitted for laboratory analysis, the results are

reviewed, and the results are detailed in the annual PRR for the Site. The
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laboratory reports for the 2023 Annual Sampling event are included in Appendix
E. Section 5 below provides an analysis of the data.

The results for the 2023 annual sampling event have been up-loaded to the
NYSDEC EQuIS database.

4.3 Monitoring Deficiencies

During the annual sampling event (November 1 and 2, 2023), the following deficiencies
were noted:

e Monitoring well MW-4S remains unable to be sampled due to the PVC riser being
broken at a depth of approximately 3 feet bgs. No TCE concentrations above 5
Hg/L have ever been observed at this well; the maximum TCE concentration of 2
pg/L was observed in November of 1990 and August of 1991. Water levels will
continue to be collected from this well.

e Monitoring well MW-2D remains unable to be sampled due to blockage within the
well at a depth of approximately 50 feet bgs. The quarterly monitoring completed
during this reporting period supplemented the monitoring of conditions at the
down gradient property boundary.

5 DATA TRENDS AND REMEDIAL EFFECTIVENESS

51 Data Summary

Data from the monthly, quarterly and annual groundwater sampling events are summarized
in the following tables and charts and are included in Appendix C and Appendix D.

e APPENDIX C: Tables

e Table 1: Groundwater Sampling Field Observations — November 2023
Annual Sampling;
e Table 2: Summary of Post-Remediation Groundwater Analytical Results —
November 2023 Annual Sampling;
e Table 3: Summary of Post-Remediation Groundwater Analytical Results —
January through July 2023;
e Table 4: Summary of Historic Groundwater Analytical Results;
Table 5: Comparison of TCE Concentrations in SSD/SVE Exhaust Samples.

e APPENDIX D: Charts

Chart 1: TCE Concentrations in Perimeter Shallow Wells;
Chart 2: TCE Concentrations in Perimeter Deep Wells;
Chart 3: TCE Concentrations in Interior Shallow Wells;
Chart 4: TCE Concentrations in Interior Deep Wells;
Chart 5: TCE Concentrations in MW-L16;

Chart 6: TCE Concentrations in SSD/SVE Exhaust.
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5.2 Groundwater Quality Data

The groundwater monitoring wells are categorized into four (4) groups (Perimeter
Shallow, Perimeter Deep, Interior Shallow and Interior Deep). Groundwater quality data
trends are broken-down by the four groups of monitoring wells as indicated below:

e Perimeter Shallow Wells (MW-1S, MW-2S, MW-4S, MW-5S and MW-10S)

No TCE concentrations above the cleanup objective of 5 pg/L were reported in
any of the samples collected from the perimeter shallow wells sampled during the
guarterly or annual sampling events.

Note: MW-4S could not be sampled due to the broken PVC riser.

e Perimeter Deep Wells (MW-1D and MW-10D)

No TCE concentrations above the cleanup objective of 5 pg/L were reported in
any of the samples collected from the perimeter deep wells sampled during the
guarterly or annual sampling events.

e Interior Shallow Wells (MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-11 and MW-12S)

No TCE concentrations above the cleanup objective of 5 pg/L were reported in
any of the samples collected from the interior shallow wells sampled during the
guarterly or annual sampling events.

e Interior Deep Wells (MW-9 and MW-12D)

No TCE concentrations above the cleanup objective of 5 pg/L were reported in
any of the samples collected from the interior deep wells sampled during the
guarterly or annual sampling events.

5.3 Performance and Effectiveness of the ICs/ECs
Given that no TCE concentrations above the cleanup objective of 5 pg/L were reported in

any of the samples collected during this reporting period, the GWETS was effective at
removing contamination from the subsurface.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

The post-remediation groundwater monitoring specified in the NYSDEC's letter, dated December
20, 2021, has been completed. No TCE concentrations above the cleanup objective of 5 pg/L
were reported in any of the samples collected during the two year post-remediation groundwater
monitoring.

The following modification to the groundwater monitoring is recommended:

Semi-annual groundwater monitoring is recommended for a period of one year. All 16
monitoring wells (MW-1S, MW-1D, MW-2S, MW-4D, MW-5S, MW-5D, MW-6, MW-7,
MW-8, MW-9, MW-10S, MW-10D, MW-11, MW-12S, MW-12D and MWL-16) will be
sampled during each sampling event. The groundwater monitoring will be completed in
the spring and fall.

The groundwater samples will be submitted for analysis of specific VOCs (1,1,1-
Trichloroethane, 1,1-Dichloroethene, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, trans-1,2-Dichloroethene,
Trichloroethene, Tetrachloroethene and Vinyl Chloride) utilizing EPA Method 8260B.

The laboratory analysis results will be detailed in the annual PRR prepared for the Site.

If at any time during the post-remediation monitoring period any of the samples exceed
the site-wide clean-up criteria, the need to restart the GWETS will be evaluated.

It is also recommended that the SSDS/SVE system, installed in former tumbling area located
adjacent to monitoring well MW-L16, continue to operate.

7

REFERENCES

12009 Periodic Review Report, February 2010, Buck Engineering, LLC.

2 Remediation System As-Built Report, December 1991, O’Brien & Gere.

3 Focused Feasibility Study, May 1988, O’Brien & Gere.
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8 CERTIFICATION

Signed Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Forms are included in Appendix A.

We certify that to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We further certify this report to be
factually presented to the best of our knowledge and belief.

Prepared by,

GeolL

ristopher T. Gabrie
Project Manager

DINE (S

Senior Author
Forrest C. Earl, P.G.
President / Principal Hydrogeologist

Senior ﬁ
Kenneth J. Teter, P.E./K. Teter Consulting, LLC

NYS LN 081583

PAPROJECTS\2010\210087-CCCIREPORT\2023 Annuat PRR\2023 Periodic Review Report for CCC TEXT doex
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APPENDIX A

INSTITUTIONAL AND ENGINEERING CONTROLS CERTIFICATION FORM

PRR for Site No. 712006



Enclosure 2 NEW
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION YORK
Site Management Periodic Review Report Notice ATE
Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form

Site Details Box 1
Site No. 712006

Site Name SCM - Cortlandville

Site Address: 839 Route 13 South Zip Code: 13045
City/Town: Cortlandville

County: Cortland

Site Acreage: 46.226

Reporting Period: January 01, 2023 to January 01, 2024

YES NO
1. Is the information above correct? X [
If NO, include handwritten above or on a separate sheet.
2. Has some or all of the site property been sold, subdivided, merged, or undergone a
tax map amendment during this Reporting Period? U X
3. Has there been any change of use at the site during this Reporting Period
(see BNYCRR 375-1.11(d))? O X
4. Have any federal, state, and/or local permits (e.g., building, discharge) been issued
for or at the property during this Reporting Period? O X
If you answered YES to questions 2 thru 4, include documentation or evidence
that documentation has been previously submitted with this certification form.
5. s the site currently undergoing development? U X
Box 2
YES NO
6. Is the current site use consistent with the use(s) listed below? X U
Industrial
7. Are all ICs in place and functioning as designed? X 0

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION 6 OR 7 IS NO, sign and date below and
DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM. Otherwise continue.

A Corrective Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party or Designated Representative Date




SITE NO. 712006 Box 3

Description of Institutional Controls

Parcel Owner Institutional Control
95.00-10-01.100 David Yaman Realty Services

Site Management Plan
Decision Document (ROD), Site Management Plan (SMP).

Box 4

Description of Engineering Controls
Parcel Engineering Control
95.00-10-01.100

Vapor Mitigation

Groundwater Treatment System

Groundwater Containment
The ROD identified engineering controls required for OU1 (onsite). These controls include the
continued operation and maintenance of the groundwater extraction & treatment system until
groundwater quality meets the cleanup criteria of 5 ug/L for TCE for all wells.
The groundwater monitoring wells must be sampled at periodic intervals (currently annually). As
outlined in 2001 correspondence, the groundwater extraction & treatment system may be operated
without the blower component as long as effluent concentrations remain below 5 ug/L for TCE, and
with monthly monitoring of the groundwater extraction & treatment system influent & effluent. The
blower and a backup blower must remain in place and in working condition. The groundwater
extraction system also acts as the onsite groundwater containment system, designed to eliminate
contaminant migration offsite.
A Soil Vapor Extraction system was installed as part of the remedial program. The SVE was
operational from August 1990 until operation was discontinued sometime after May 1994.
A sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) is installed in portions of the main warehouse building in
the area of the former Tumbling Pit. The SSDS is required to operate continuously.




Box 5

Periodic Review Report (PRR) Certification Statements
1. I certify by checking "YES" below that:

a) the Periodic Review report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and
reviewed by, the party making the Engineering Control certification;

b) to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this certification
are in accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program, and generally accepted

engineering practices; and the information presented is accurate and compete.
YES NO

X O

2. For each Engineering control listed in Box 4, | certify by checking "YES" below that all of the
following statements are true:

(a) The Engineering Control(s) employed at this site is unchanged
since the date that the Control was put in-place, or was last approved by the Department;

(b) nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such Control, to protect public health and
the environment;

(c) access to the site will continue to be provided to the Department, to evaluate the
remedy, including access to evaluate the continued maintenance of this Control;

(d) nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply with the
Site Management Plan for this Control; and

(e) if a financial assurance mechanism is required by the oversight document for the site, the
mechanism remains valid and sufficient for its intended purpose established in the document.

YES NO
X 0

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS NO, sign and date below and
DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM. Otherwise continue.

A Corrective Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party or Designated Representative Date




IC CERTIFICATIONS
SITE NO. 712006
Box 6

SITE OWNER OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE
| certify that all information and statements in Boxes 1,2, and 3 are true. | understand that a false
statement made herein is punishable as a Class “A" misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the
Penal Law.

Geologic NY, P.C.

| Forrest C. Earl, P.G. at P.O. Box 350, Homer, NY 13077
print name print business address
am certifying as __Designated Representative for Owner (Owner or Remedial Party)

for the Site named in the Site Details Section of this form.

MC S bl | =302y

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party, or Designated Representative Date
Rendering Certification




EC CERTIFICATIONS

Box 7
Professional Engineer Signature

| certify that all information in Boxes 4 and 5 are true. | understand that a false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class “"A” misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

K. Teter Consulting, LLC.

| Kenneth J. Teter, P.E. at___ 32 Clinton St., Homer, NY 13077
print name print business address

am cerlifying as a Professional Engineer for the

Signature rofessional Engineer, for the Owner or Stamp Date
Remedial Party, Rendering Certification (Required for PE)
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TABLE 1.
Field Observations: 2023 Annual Groundwater Sampling Event

Field Observations: Annual Groundwater Sampling Event: November 1 & 2, 2023
TOP PVC VOLUME (GAL.) APPROX.
**TOP PVC WATER GwW DEPTH OF of WATER in VOLUME
Well# CATEGORY ELEVATION | LEVEL (FT) | ELEVATION | WELL (FT) WELL PURGED (GAL.) Notes

MW-1S Shallow -Perimeter 1185.75 26.16 1159.59 39.50 21 7 Clear.
MW-1D Deep - Perimeter 1185.85 26.27 1159.58 70.50 7.1 26 Clear.
MW-2S Shallow -Perimeter 1210.91 51.24 1159.67 70.20 3.0 9.3 Cloudy.
MW-2D Deep - Perimeter 1211.61 - - 104.00 N/A N/A No sample or water level. Well damaged.
MW-4S Shallow -Perimeter 1209.72 49.62 1160.10 73.79 3.9 N/A No sample, water level only. Well damaged.
MW-4D Deep - Perimeter 1210.14 50.37 1159.77 104.23 8.6 30 Clear.
MW-5S Shallow -Perimeter 1178.46 18.69 1159.77 40.00 34 11 Clear.
MW-5D Deep - Perimeter 1178.86 19.37 1159.49 71.88 8.4 28 Clear.
MW-6 Shallow - Interior 1211.42 50.00 1161.42 56.50 1.0 3.5 Light brown.
MW-7 Shallow - Interior 1211.56 50.57 1160.99 58.75 1.3 4 Dark brown, turbid.
MW-8 Shallow - Interior 1212.76 51.27 1161.49 61.42 1.6 5 Very Light brown.
MW-9 Deep - Interior 1211.12 50.57 1160.55 99.00 7.7 30 Clear.
MW-10S Shallow -Perimeter 1207.23 47.66 1159.57 62.00 2.3 7 Clear.
MW-10D Deep - Perimeter 1207.52 48.04 1159.48 99.00 8.2 28 Clear.
MW-11 Shallow - Interior 1214.44 53.30 1161.14 59.50 1.0 35 Dark brown, turbid & sheen.
MW-12S Shallow - Interior 1212.94 52.36 1160.58 62.00 1.5 5 Light brown.
MW-12D Deep - Interior 1212.80 52.43 1160.37 89.00 5.9 28 Clear.
MW-L16 Shallow 1212.99 51.27 1161.72 60.00 1.4 4.5 Light brown.
Piezometer Deep 1212.59 52.79 1159.80 124.16 N/A N/A No sample, water level only.
Recovery Well |Shallow & Deep 1205.62 45.57 1160.05 94.00 N/A N/A No sample, water level only.
Notes:
** Top of PVC elevations were determined from survey by Jim Stockwin, LS, 2006.
N/A = Not applicable.
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Table 2: Page 1 of 1

Summary of Post-Remediation Groundwater Analytical Results - November 2023 Annual Sampling

NYSDEC MW-1S MW-1D MW-2S MW-4D MW-5S MW-5D MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9
GW Standard or GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample

Site Specific VOCs Guidance Value 11/1/2023 11/1/2023 11/1/2023 11/1/2023 11/1/2023 11/1/2023 11/2/2023 11/2/2023 11/2/2023 11/2/2023
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50
Tetrachloroethene 5 0.10J ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 0.15J 0.15J ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 0.20J ND <1.00 ND <0.50
Trichloroethene (TCE) 5 0.52 0.30J 041 0.27J 0.36J 0.48J 0.58 J 0.78J 0.34 0.39J
Vinyl Chloride (VC) 2 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.0 ND <1.00 ND <2.00 ND <2.00 ND <2.00 ND <1.00

NYSDEC MW-10S MW-10D MW-11 MW-12S MW-12D MW-L16

GW Standard or GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample

Site Specific VOCs Guidance Value 11/1/2023 11/1/2023 11/2/2023 11/1/2023 11/1/2023 11/2/2023
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <1.00
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <1.00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) 5 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 0.32J ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <1.00
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <1.00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <1.00
Trichloroethene (TCE) 5 0.50J 0411 0.92 0.46 J 0411 0.58J
Vinyl Chloride (VC) 2 ND <2.00 ND <1.00 ND <2.00 ND <2.00 ND <1.00 ND <2.00

NOTES:

All concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L) ~ parts per billion (ppb). Refer to the laboratory's analytical report for additional details.
NYSDEC Groundwater (GW) Standard = Class GA water quality standards and guidance values listed in the NYSDEC Division of Water Technical and Operation Guidance Series 1.1.1 (TOGS 1.1.1, June 1998) and subsequent addendums.
ND - Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL).
J - Analyte detected below the PQL.
Concentration exceeds NYSDEC GW standard or guidance value.
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Table 3: Page 1 of 1

Summary of Post-Remediation Groundwater Analytical Results - January to July 2023
Former SCM - Cortlandville

NYSDEC MW-1S MW-1D MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-10S MW-10D MW-11 MW-12S MW-L16
GW Standard or GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample GW Sample
Site Specific VOCs Guidance Value 1/26/2023 1/26/2023 1/26/2023 1/26/2023 1/26/2023 1/26/2023 1/26/2023 1/26/2023 1/26/2023 1/26/2023
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) 5 0.12J ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
Trichloroethene (TCE) 5 1.11 0.37J 0.68J 1.80J 0.64J 0.68J 0.62 2.00J 1.05J 1.32
Vinyl Chloride (VC) 2 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <2.00 ND <5.00 ND <2.00 ND <2.00 ND <1.00 ND <10.0 ND <5.00 ND <2.0
MW-1S MW-1D MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-10S MW-10D MW-11 MW-12S MW-L16
Site Specific VOCs 4/25/2023 4/25/2023 4/24/2023 4/24/2023 4/24/2023 4/25/2023 4/25/2023 4/24/2023 4/25/2023 4/24/2023
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
Trichloroethene (TCE) 5 0.71 0.29J 0.56 J 0.90J 0.38J 0.78J 0.55 1.90J ND <2.50 0.72J
Vinyl Chloride (VC) 2 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <2.00 ND <5.00 ND <2.00 ND <2.00 ND <1.0 ND <10.0 ND <5.00 ND <2.0
MW-1S MW-1D MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-10S MW-10D MW-11 MW-12S MW-L16
Site Specific VOCs 7/26/2023 7/26/2023 7126/2023 7/26/2023 7/26/2023 7/26/2023 7/26/2023 7/26/2023 7/26/2023 7/26/2023
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) 5 0.11J ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND <0.50 ND <1.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <1.00 ND <0.50 ND <5.00 ND <2.50 ND <1.00
Trichloroethene (TCE) 5 0.62 0.70J 1.55J 0.38J 0.30J 0.72J 0.44 J 1.00J 0.70J 0.68J
Vinyl Chloride (VC) 2 ND <1.0 ND <2.00 ND <5.00 ND <2.00 ND <2.00 ND <2.00 ND <1.0 ND <10.00 ND <5.00 ND <2.00
NOTES:
All concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L) ~ parts per billion (ppb). Refer to the laboratory's analytical report for additional details.
NYSDEC Groundwater (GW) Standard = Class GA water quality standards and guidance values listed in the NYSDEC Division of Water Technical and Operation Guidance Series 1.1.1 (TOGS 1.1.1, June 1998) and subsequent addendums.
ND - Not Detected at or above the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL). J - Analyte detected below the PQL.
Concentration exceeds NYSDEC GW standard or guidance value.
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Table 4: Page 1 of 2
Summary of Historic Groundwater Analytical Results

| Aug-89| Feb-90| Aug-90|Nov-90| Feb-91| May-91| Aug-91|Nov-91| Feb-92| May-92 | Aug-92|Nov-92| Feb-93| May-93 | Aug-93|Nov-93| Feb-94 | Jun-94| Sep-94 | Nov-94| Feb-95| May-95| Nov-95 | May-96 | Nov-96| May-97 | Nov-97 | May-98 | Nov-98 | Aug-99 Jan-00 Nov-01 Nov-02| Jun-03 Nov-03 Nov-04 Dec-05| Sep-06|Nov-06| May-07 | Nov-07 [ Nov-08 [ Nov-09| Dec-10|Nov-11|Nov-12| Nov-13|Nov-14|Nov-15| Nov-16 | Nov-17| Nov-18| Nov-19|Nov-20|Nov-21| Oct-22 | Nov-23|

MW-1S
TCE 69 <1 47 41 25 17 19 12 9 13 15 2 11 26 3 13 7 19 13 9 11 8 11 5 8 10 11 15 8 7 5 6 8 6 11 6 7 4 3.38 2 5 4 4.20 5.40 546| 4.69 2.96 5.37| 10.10 5.60 1.26 1.01 132 2.98 0.60 0.52
TCE Yearly Avg 32 18 10 13 13 10 7 11 12 7 5 6 8 6 11 6 4
Total VOC's 89 <1 47 41 25 21 23 13 9 15 17 2 13 34 3 13 7 22 15 9 13 8 11 5 8 10 11 16 8 7 5 6 8 6 11 6 7 4 3.38 2 5 4 4.20 5.40 5.59| 4.82J 2.96 5.37|10.37J| 574 1.26 1.01 132 298| 0.60J| 0.77J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 32 21 11 16 13 11 7 11 12 7 5 6 8 6 11 6 4

MW-1D
TCE 45 32 <1 25 25 18 19 12 13 13 14 13 14 13 12 16 12 13 9 11 12 12 13 7 10 7 8 7 7 8 3 3 1 2 3 5 NS 3 NS 4 5 4 270| 4.40 5.65 3.49 3.78| 457 4.53 3.42 1.65 0.72 1.01 143 0.30 0.30
TCE Yearly Avg 21 19 13 14 11 12 9 8 7 8 3 3 1 2 3 5 3
Total VOC's 66 32 <1 25 25 24 24 12 13 14 16 15 16 16 115 17 13 13 10 13 14 14 13 7 11 7 8 7 7 8 3 3 3 2 3 5 3 4 5 4 270| 4.40 5.85| 3.60J 4.36| 457 4.53| 3.52] 1.65 0.72 1.01] 155J] 0.30Jf 0.45J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 21 21 15 16 12 14 9 8 7 8 3 3 3 2 3 5 3

MW-2S
TCE 8 4 5 6 8 6 8 10 5 7 5 5 5 7 7 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 NA 4 NA 3 NA 4 NA 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 170 1.80 1.66 1.48 1.27 1.90 1.88 177 NS 1.35 NS 1.35 0.56 0.41
TCE Yearly Avg 5 8 6 6 4 4 4 3 4 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Total VOC's 8 4 5 6 8 6 8 12 5 7 8 5 5 7 7 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 NA 4 NA 3 NA 4 NA 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 170 1.80 1.66 1.48 1.27 1.90 1.88 177 NS 1.35 NS 1.35| 056J] 0.41J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 5 9 6 6 4 3 4 3 4 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

MW-2D
TCE 11 6 9 8 7 5 7 9 5 5 5 5 3 4 6 3 3 2 3 2 2 3 NA 2 NA 2 NA 1 NA 3| Damaged| Damaged| Damaged Damaged| Damaged| Damaged NS NS NS| NS| NSj NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
TCE Yearly Avg 7 7 5 4 3 3 2 2 1 3| Damaged| Damaged| Damaged| Damaged| Damaged| Damaged
Total VOC's, 12 6 9 8 7 5 7] 10 5 5 5 5 3 4 6 3 3 2 6 2 2 3] NA 2] nNa 2] Na 1| na 3| Damaged Damaged
Total VOC Yearly Avg 7 7 5 4 3 2 2 2 1 3| Damaged Damaged

MW-3
TCE <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 4 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA 19 NA 2 <1 8 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 2 1 <1 NS 2 NS <1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
TCE Yearly Avg 0 0 0 0 1 1 19 1 8 <1 <1 <1 <1 2 1 <1 2
Total VOC's <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 2 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 4 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA 33 NA 2 <1 12 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 3 1 2 5 <1
Total VOC Yearly Avg 0 0 1 0 1 0 33 1 12 <1 <1 <1 <1 3 1 2 5

MW-4S
TCE <1 <1 <1 2 <1 1 2 1 <1 1 1 1 <1 1 <1 <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.61 0.46 0.52 0.63 0.58 0.48 NS NS NS NS NS NS
TCE Yearly Avg 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Total VOC's <1 <1 <1 2 <1 1 2 1 <1 1 1 1 <1 1 <1 <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.61] 0.46J 0.52 0.63 0.58] 0.48J NS NS NS NS NS NS
Total VOC Yearly Avg 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

MW-4D
TCE <1 <1 1 <1 1 <1 1 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NS <1 NS <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.46 0.38 0.38 0.54 0.39 0.48 NS <1 NS 0.61 0.25 0.27
TCE Yearly Avg 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Total VOC's <1 <1 1 <1 1 <1 1 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1| 046/ 0.38J| 0.38J] 0.54| 0.39J| 0.48J NS <1 NS| 0.61] 0.25J] 0.27J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

MW-5S
TCE 1 1 2 3 <1 1 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 <1 <1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1.25 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.00 0.72 0.91 0.83 0.85 0.62 0.72 NS <0.5 NS 0.29 0.38 0.36
TCE Yearly Avg 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 <1 <1 <1 1 1 2 1 1
Total VOC's 1 1 3 3 <1 1 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 NA <1 <1 <1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1.25 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.00 0.72 0.91 0.83 0.85 0.62 0.72 NS <0.5 NS 0.29] 0.38J| 0.36J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 <1 <1 <1 2 1 2 1 1

MW-5D
TCE 3 2 3 5 3 3 3 1 <1 1 2 1 <1 2 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1 NA 2 NA 2 NA <1 NA <1 <1 <1 1 1 2 1 NS 1 NS <1 2 1 1.10 1.30 1.62 117 1.56 2.00 1.60 212 NS 2.08 NS 1.41 0.69 0.48
TCE Yearly Avg 3 3 1 1 0 1 2 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 1 1 2 1 1
Total VOC's 3 2 8 5 3 3 3 1 <1 1 2 1 <1 2 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 2 NA 2 NA 2 NA <1 NA <1 <1 <1 2 1 2 1 1 <1 2 1 1.10 1.30 1.62 117 1.56 2.00 1.60 212 NS 2.08 NS 1.41 0.69] 0.48J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 5 3 1 1 0 1 2 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 2 1 2 1 1

MW-6
TCE 230 NA 43 35 38 62 8 NA 18 30 40 21 21 70 32 19 45 50 20 17 18 14 7 34 14 18 7 <1 10 5 11 4 14 16 20 15 NS 8 NS 10 6 5] 35.00 8.60 2.29 6.54 5.68 8.74 231 7.30 6.14 111| DRY 224 0.42 0.58
TCE Yearly Avg 35 36 27 36 33 13 24 13 5 5 11 4 14 16 20 15 8
Total VOC's 235 NA 43 35 38 62 8 NA 18 30 40 21 21 70 32 19 45 50 20 17 18 14 7 34 14 18 7 <1 10 5 11 4 15 16 20 15 8 10 6 5] 35.00 8.60 2.29 6.54 5.68 8.74 231 7.30 6.14 111| DRY 2.24] 0.42J| 0.58J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 26 27 27 36 33 13 24 13 5 5 11 4 15 16 20 15 8

MW-7
TCE 230 290 19 63 190 57 19 NA 11 57 130 130 120 67 25 18 85 60 49 49 45 23 NA 56 NA 25 NA 26 NA 24 24 12 4 9 5 19 NS 6 NS 8 3 2 6.40 7.20 214 3.08 2.00| 432 4.23 7.84 8.37 1.83 1.22 222 1.18 0.78
TCE Yearly Avg 168 89 82 58 61 34 56 25 26 24 24 12 4 9 5 19 6
Total VOC's 1,941 290 19 63 190 157 30 NA 15 167 250 250 175 136 25 19 137 153 84 82 84 25 NA 73 NA 35 NA 39 NA 31 30 23 5 13 5 30 8 8 3 2 6.40 7.20 224 3.08 2.00| 432| 443J)| 83J 8.37 1.83 1.22| 2.37J 1.18| 0.98J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 168 94 171 89 114 55 73 35 39 31 30 23 5 13 5 30 8

MW-8
TCE 240 70 10 48 31 110 8 3 31 31 48 16 12 14 18 10 61 11 10 12 9 8 3 98 6 8 2 10 3 2 2 <1 2 3 5 3 NS 3 NS 3 5 2| 41.00 2.50 1.01 172 119 5.46 0.87 214 2.95 1.44 0.57 0.90| <1ND 0.34
TCE Yearly Avg 97 38 32 14 24 7 52 5 7 2 2 <1 2 3 5 3 3
Total VOC's 243 70 10 48 31 110 8 3 31 31 48 16 12 14 18 10 61 11 10 12 9 8 3 98 6 8 2 10 3 2 2 <1 2 3 5 3 3 3 5 2| 41.00 2.50 1.01 172 119 5.46 0.87 214 2.95 1.44 0.57 0.90| <I1ND| 0.34J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 103 38 32 14 24 7 52 5 7 2 2 <1 2 3 5 3 3

MW-9
TCE 4 16 5 10 4 11 3 4 3 3 4 4 4 33 8 1 2 24 5 3 5 5 <1 18 2 1 <1 <1 5 7 5 4 5 7 17 6 NS 11 NS 5 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.86 0.54 0.78 1.72 0.69 0.70 NS 0.74 NS 0.94 0.45 0.39
TCE Yearly Avg 9 [ 4 12 9 3 10 1 3 7 5 4 5 7 17 6 11
Total VOC's 4 16 5 10 4 14 3 4 3 3 4 4 4 42 8 1 2 24 5 3 5 5 <1 22 2 1 <1 <1 5 7 5 4 5 7 17 6 12 5 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.86 0.54 0.78 1.72 0.69 0.70 NS 0.74 NS 0.94| 0.45J| 0.39J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 9 6 4 14 9 3 12 1 3 7 5 4 5 7 17 6 12

MW-10S
TCE 200 73 110 59 63 27 32 50 44 170 40 32 26 25 37 27 28 31 24 15 16 16 23 17 18 13 13 15 19 16 17 9 19 10 10 10 NS 7 6 8 6 7 6.70 5.80 6.56 6.76 6.02| 12.40 6.42 7.79 5.61 159 1.28 1.20 0.58 0.50
TCE Yearly Avg 76 43 72 29 25 18 18 13 18 16 17 9 19 10 10 10 7
Total VOC's 553 73 110 59 110 33 44 62 57 228 46 37 29 32 37 31 31 31 27 16 17 18 25 18 20 13 13 17 19 17 17 9 21 10 10 11 7 6 8 6 7 6.70 5.80 6.83] 7.10J 6.63| 13.76] 6.74J| 8.22J 561 1.73] 1.4J 1.20 0.58] 0.50J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 76 62 92 32 26 20 19 13 18 17 17 9 21 10 10 11 7

MW-10D
TCE 71 23 33 60 33 54 31 40 30 10 41 37 32 19 32 25 21 21 22 22 30 23 19 10 16 12 18 10 20 13 11 8 7 8 5 5 NS 6 6 7 8 4.70 5.40 9.49 6.85 6.25| 18.40 7.59 5.36 3.73 1.69 0.92 1.24 0.44 0.41
TCE Yearly Avg 36 40 30 27 23 24 13 15 15 13 11 8 7 8 5 5 6 6.67 5.90 5.40 8.97 595| 4.09| 414 3.03 1.10
Total VOC's 136 23 33 60 33 66 39 45 35 12 46 43 36 21 32 28 22 21 25 24 32 26 19 10 16 12 18 10 20 13 11 8 7 8 5 5 6 6 7 8 4.70 5.40 9.75| 7.02J 6.85| 19.70| 7.80J| 5.50J 3.73 1.69 0.92 1.24| 0.44J| 0.41J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 36 46 34 29 23 26 13 15 15 13 11 8 7 8 5 5 6 6.77] 6.02J| 5.62J 9.43| 6.05J| 4.16J 4.14 3.03 1.10

MW-11
TCE 10,000| 2600 44| 3400 480 290 31 NA 50 420 29 <50 54 170 <50 <50 72 <50 51 51 42 38 19 170 85 46 10 27 11 14 5 7 6 21 11 12 NS 18 8 6 6] 38.00] 15.00f 4.32 3.60 5.01 5.80 293 7.27| 20.80f 4.40 1.06| 4.02 1.48 0.92
TCE Yearly Avg 1549 267 125 56 44 33 128 28 19 14 5 7 6 21 11 12 18
Total VOC's 18,320| 2600 44| 3400 480 5090 141 NA 440 630 375 230 344 1170 1700 <50| 1062| 1260 105 130 101 87 144 300 415 96 41 49 11 35 5 31 6 49 11 32 40 8 6 6] 81.00] 15.00 5.28| 414 5.79 7.00 3.47 8.22| 22.54 5.22 1.06 6.04] 2.28J| 1.24J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 1549 1428 419 804 639 111 358 69 30 35 5 31 6 49 11 32 40

MW-12S
TCE 270 190 280 120 270 190 100 21 46 50 150 140 150 150 180 100 110 170 88 88 100 NA 24 82 60 82 11 80 23 11 59 10 44 62 46 27 NS 44 25 17 12| 22.00| 37.00 5.60| 32.20| 18.40| 24.80 3.08 29.3 13.8 191 134 2.32 0.66 0.46
TCE Yearly Avg 203 145 97 145 114 62 71 47 52 11 59 10 44 62 46 27 44
Total VOC's 1970 190 280 120 270 330 137 23 83 62 196 179 172 183 180 109 119 192 99 102 101 NA 57 93 73 88 11 102 23 11 59 10 46 67 49 30 46 25 17 12| 23.10| 37.00 5.78| 32.85| 19.07| 25.54| 3.19J 29.9 13.8] 2.06J 1.34| 262J| 0.66J| 0.46J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 203 190 130 161 128 56 83 50 63 11 59 10 46 67 49 30 46

MW-12D
TCE 21 21 17 23 17 12 12 13 10 45 10 9 13 11 15 8 7 16 9 5 7 6 6 5 5 5 4 2 8 11 8 10 5 4 10 3 NS 6 4 3 2 1.70 <1 2.86 151 271 2.50 2.05 2.39 NS 1.62 NS 143 0.45 0.41
TCE Yearly Avg 19 14 19 11 9 6 5 5 5 11 8 10 5 4 10 3 6
Total VOC's 27 21 17 23 17 14 12 13 11 52 12 9 13 13 15 8 7 16 9 5 7 6 6 5 5 5 4 2 8 12 8 12 7 4 10 3 6 4 3 2 1.70 <1 2.86 151 271 2.50 2.05 2.39 NS 1.62 NS 1.43] 0.45J] 0.41J
Total VOC Yearly Avg 19 14 21 12 9 6 5 5 5 12 8 12 7 4 10 3 6

MW-L16
TCE 41 20| 14.00 3.50 1.95 1.69 111 297 3.00] 407 463 2.03| 0.74) 156 0.60 0.58
|TCE Yearly Avg
Total VOC's 42 21| 14.00 3.50 1.95 1.69 111 297| 3.173J 4.07| 4.63 2.03| 0.74) 1.56| 0.60J| 0.58J
Total VOC Yearly Avg
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Table 4: Page 2 of 2
Summary of Historic Groundwater Analytical Results

MW-BE1

MW-BE2

DEC-01S

DEC-02S

DEC-03s

DEC-04S

DEC-05S8

DEC-07

DEC-08

DEC-09

DEC-10

DEC-11

DEC-12

DEC-13

DEC-14

DEC-15

DEC-16

DEC-17

DEC-18

DEC-19

DEC-20

DEC-21

DEC-22

DEC-23

DEC-24

DEC-25

DEC-26

DEC-27

DEC-28

DEC-29

DEC-30

DEC-31

DEC-32

DEC-33

DEC-34

DEC-35

DEC-36

Feb-90| Aug-90 Nov-90 Feb-91 May-91 Aug-91 Nov-91 Feb-92 May-92 Aug-92 Nov-92 Feb-93 May-93 Aug-93 Nov-93 Feb-94 Jun-94 Sep-94 Dec-94 Feb-95 May-95 Nov-95 May-96 Nov-96| May-97| Nov-97| May-98| Nov-98| Aug-99[ Nov-00| Nov-01| Nov-02| Jun-03| Nov-03| Nov-04| Dec-05| Sep-06| Nov-06| May-07| Nov-07| Nov-08| Nov-09| Dec-10| Nov-11| May-12| Nov-12| Nov-13| Nov-14| Nov-15] Nov-16| Nov-17| Nov-18{ Nov-19| Nov-20| Nov-21
TCE <1 NA NA NA <1 NA NA NA
Total VOC's <1 NA NA NA <1 NA NA NA
TCE <1 NA NA NA <1 NA NA NA
Total VOC's <1 NA NA NA 12 NA NA NA
TCE 1.28
Total VOC's
TCE 3.73 3.3
Total VOC's
TCE 3.18
Total VOC's
TCE 5.88
Total VOC's
TCE 129
Total VOC's
TCE 0.82 17
Total VOC's
TCE 8.69
Total VOC's
TCE 212 18
Total VOC's
TCE 7.87
Total VOC's
TCE 11.6
Total VOC's
TCE 16.6 16
Total VOC's
TCE 10.2
Total VOC's
TCE 0.23 ND
Total VOC's
TCE 3.91
Total VOC's
TCE 12.2
Total VOC's
TCE 8.51
Total VOC's
TCE 2.26
Total VOC's
TCE 3.83
Total VOC's
TCE 1.45
Total VOC's
TCE ND
Total VOC's
TCE ND
Total VOC's
TCE <1 0.25
Total VOC's <1 <1
TCE NS 0.79
Total VOC's NS <1
TCE 23 233 18
Total VOC's 23 2.33
TCE 9.9 7.44 4.7
Total VOC's 9.9 7.44
TCE 4.7 3.28
Total VOC's 4.7 3.28
TCE 35 2.85
Total VOC's 35 2.85
TCE 24 1.81
Total VOC's 24 1.81
TCE 14 117
Total VOC's 14 117
TCE 0.78
Total VOC's
TCE 1.04
Total VOC's
TCE 6.15
Total VOC's
TCE 13.3
Total VOC's
TCE 10.2
Total VOC's
TCE 0.57
Total VOC's
Notes:

ND = Not Detected.
1. Units are pg/L.
2. All data prior to 2010 provided to GeoLogic NY, P.C. by others including Buck Engineering, LLC., the NYSDEC and URS (Figure 3.3, dated May 2007).

NS = Not Sampled.
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Table 4: Page 2 of 2

Summary of Historic Groundwater Analytical Results

MW-BE1

MW-BE2

DEC-01S

DEC-02S

DEC-03s

DEC-04S

DEC-05S8

DEC-07

DEC-08

DEC-09

DEC-10

DEC-11

DEC-12

DEC-13

DEC-14

DEC-15

DEC-16

DEC-17

DEC-18

DEC-19

DEC-20

DEC-21

DEC-22

DEC-23

DEC-24

DEC-25

DEC-26

DEC-27

DEC-28

DEC-29

DEC-30

DEC-31

DEC-32

DEC-33

DEC-34

DEC-35

DEC-36

P:\PROJECTS\2010\210087-CCC\REPORT\2023 Annual PRR\Tables - 2023 PRR\
Table 4 - Page 2 of 2 - Summary of GW Analytical Results DEC & Mics Wells

Oct-22

Nov-23

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

TCE

Total VOC's

Notes:

ND = Not Detected
1. Units are pg/L.
2. All data prior to z

Former SCM - Cortlandville
Site No. 712006
2023 PRR
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Table 5:

Comparison of TCE Concentrations in SSD/SVE Exhaust Samples

TCE Concentrations in SSD/SVE Exhaust Samples
TCE TCE Concentration
Sample Date . %
Concentration?* % Change vs. Jan. 2012
1/10/2012 18,000 NA
5/31/2012 3,500 -80.6%
11/27/2012 3,200 -82.2%
11/26/2013 10,000 -44.4%
11/17/2014 2,700 -85.0%
11/1/2015 780 -95.7%
11/15/2016 2,200 -87.8%
12/11/2017 3,300 -81.7%
11/28/2018 2,600 -85.6%
11/20/2019 8,100 -55.0%
11/13/2020 1,700 -90.6%
11/18/2021 2,600 -85.6%
10/26/2022 1,800 -90.0%
11/2/2023 2,000 -88.9%
Notes:

All TCE concentrations in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m?®).
L TCE concentration detected in SSD/SVE exhaust samples.
2percent change in TCE concentration vs. January 2012.

NA = Not Applicable.

SSD/SVE system energized in January 2012,
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APPENDIX D

CHARTS

PRR for Site No. 712006



Perimeter Shallow Wells

TCE Conentrations (pg/L)

Chart 1
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Perimeter Deep Wells

TCE Concentrations (pg/L)

Chart 2
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Interior Shallow Wells

Chart 3

TCE Conentrations (pg/L)
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Interior Deep Wells

Chart 4

TCE Concentrations (pg/L)
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Chart 5: MW-L16 Interior Shallow Well
TCE Concentrations (pg/L)
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Chart 6: SSD/SVE Exhaust
TCE Concentrations (pug/m3)
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APPENDIX E

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PRR for Site No. 712006



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
§ 3854 Butternut Drive
ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1960

Tuesday, November 28, 2023

Mr. Christopher Gabriel
Geol.ogic NY, Inc.

37 Copeland Ave.
Homer, NY 13077

TEL: 607 749-5000

Project: 210087 2023 ANNUAL SAMPLING
RE: Analvtical Results Order No.; 2316988

Dear Mr. Christopher Gabriel:
Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 18 sample(s) on 11/7/2023 for the analyses presented in the

following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly vours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

%{”};Wf — e

" David J Prichard
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

gd‘%’g‘, 53854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1968

CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling
W Order: 2316988

Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:
Client Sample ID: Af5L718

TH/O1/23 18:18
11/07/23 15:45

Colection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248
e

inst. i) M504 73 Sample Size; NA PrepDate:

ColummnliD: Rix-VMS YoM oisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCaode:  8260W FilelD: [-SAMP-702402,

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units bF Date Analvzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GC/MS SW82680C/5030C

1.1,1-Trichloroethaneg ND 0.50 0.10 pafL i 11/13/23 21:28

1. 1-Dichlorosthena ND 0.50 0.16 palt, 1 117/13/23 21:28

¢is-1,2-Dichloroethens ND .50 .10 uoft 1 11/13/23 21:26

Tetrachloroethene 0.10J .50 0.10 ug/b 1 11/13/23 21:26

{rans-1.2-Dichloroethene 0154 0.50 0.10 Mgl 1 11/13/23 21:26

Trichioroethene .52 0.50 0.10 [SeTi R 1 11/13/23 21:26

Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 ug/L 1 11/13/23 21.26
Surr: §,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 75-130 0.16 %REC 1 113123 21:28
Suir: Toluene-d8 a7 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 111323 21.26
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 75.125 0.10 %REC 1 11/13/23 21:26

Qualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Analyte detecied befow the PQL

P Prim/Conf. cotumn 20D or RPD exceeds limit

B m}\na.lﬁ'lé. detected in the associated Method Blank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantiiation Limit (PQLY)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted secovery limits

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:11 1021675 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



{Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

| g‘;@g) 5854 Butternut Drive

ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (313) 445-1900

CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc.
Projeet: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling

StateCertNo:

2316988-002A
Client Sample 1D: 4§10 1 3

Lab iD:

Analytical Results

10248

W Order: 23106988 Collection Date:  1}/01/23 11:31

Matrix: WATER Date Received: FHO7/23 15:45

Enst, {1D: MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate;

ColumalD: Rix-VMS Y% Moisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode; 8260W FilelD: F-SAMP-702403.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual POL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 ug/t. 1 11323 2216

1,1-Dichlorpethene ND 0.56 0.16 ug/L 1 11/13/23 22:16

cis-1.2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hafl. 1 1113/23 22:16

Tetrachloroethene ND .50 .10 gl 1 11/13/23 22:16

frans-1,2-Dichlorogthene 0.15J 0.50 0.10 [Hol[ 1 11/13/23 2216

Trichioroethene 8.30J 0.50 0.10 po/t 1 11/13/23 2216

Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 ugf/l 1 11/13/23 22:16
Surr: 1,2-Dichlgroethane-d4 109 75-130 0.16 %REC 1 113123 22:16
Surr: Foluene-d8 98 75-125 0.10 %REC i 11/13/23 22:18
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 75-125 010 %REC 1 111323 22:16

Oualifiers: Valug may exceed the Acceptable Level
£ Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Anadyte detected below the PQLL

P PrimuCont. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:11 1021676 Project Superusor

B Analyte detected in the associated Methad Blank
o Holding $imes For preparation or analysis exceaded
NI Not Detected af the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQIL}
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

ﬁ@ﬁ, 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900
CLIENT:  Geol.ogic NY, Inc.

Praject: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling

W Order: 2316988
Matrix: WATER

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

Client Sample ID: j3§i4. 773
Colection Date:  11/01/23 11:31]
Date Received: 11/07/23 15:45

tnst, 1D: MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS YeMoisture: BatchNo: R3G6394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-702403,

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GCIMS SW8260C/5030C

1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 poA. 11/13/23 22:16

1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.16 ug/lb 1 11/13/23 22:16

cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.50 0.10 gt 1 11/13/123 2216

Tetrachloroethene ND .50 0.10 pgiL H 11/13/23 22:186

trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene 0.15 4 0.50 .10 ugfl t 11/13/23 22:16

Trichicroethene 0.30 4 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 1113123 22:16

Vinyl chloride ND 1.06 0.33 pafl. 1 11/13/23 22.16
Surr: 1,2-Dichlgroethane-d4 109 75-130 0.16 %REC 1 11/13/23 22:16
Surr: Toluene-d8 96 75-125 0.10 YREC 1 11/13/23 22:16
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 118 75-12% 0.10 %REC 1 11713123 22:16

Oualitiors: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level
E  Value cxceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Analyte detected below the PQL

P PrimAConf. column %50 or RPD exceeds Himit

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:11 1021676 Project Supervisor:

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank N

H  Holdisg times for preparation or anaiysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery cutside accepted recovery limits

Daﬁid I Prichafdw



LSL,

CLIENT:  Geologic NY, Inc,

(Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

ast Syracuse, NY 13057 {315) 445-1900

Project: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling

W Order: 2316988
Matrix: WATER

Lab iD:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

‘;
©
o

eCertNe: 10248

FHO1/23 15:03
F1/07/23 15:45

Clieat Sample 1D: 4778
Collection Date:

Inst. 1D MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

Columnll}: Rix-VMS YoMoisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-702404.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MbDL Units 310 Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS SW8260C/5030C

1,1, 1-Trichioroethane ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 1113723 2301

1,1-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 G.18 pait 1 11#13/23 23:01

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 I 1 11413423 23:01

Tetrachioroethena ND 0.50 0.10 ug/l 1 1113123 23:1

trans-1,2-Dichltoroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Haik 1 11/13/23 23:01

Trichlcroethene 0414 0.50 0.0 gL 1 11413123 23:01

Vinyl chleride ND 1.00 0.33 Hg/L 1 1111323 23:01
Surr; 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 118 75-130 .16 %REC 1 11413i23 23,01
Surr: Teluene-d8 g4 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11113423 23:01
Sury: 4-Bromofluprobenzene 12 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11413123 23:01

Oualifierss 7 Valuemay exceed he Aceepteble Level B Analyte detected in the assocfated Method Blank

2 Value excreds the instrument calibration range

b Analyte deteeted below the PQL
P Prinv/Cont. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print l)z.l.ié:' | !/27/23 13:41

1021677 Project Supervisor:

H o Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

ﬂ@& 5854 Butternut Drive

ast Syracuse, NY 130587 (315) 4453-1900
CLIENT:  Geologic NY, Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling

Lab 1D:

Client Sample 1D:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

2316988-006A

AHLED

W Order: 2316988 Colection Date:  11H/01/23 10:37

Matrix: WATER Date Received: L1/07/23 15:45

Tust, I MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate;

Columnll; Rix-VMS Y Moisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-702407.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS SW8260C/5030C

1.1,1-Trichloroethang ND 0.50 0.10 Mo/l 1 11/14/23 1:22

1.1-Dichioroetheng ND 0.50 C.16 ug/L 1 11/14/23 1:22

cis-1,2-Dichlorogthene N 0.50 0.10 pgiL 1 1114723 1:.22

Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 11/14/23 1:22

tfrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/t 1 11/14/23 1:22

Trichloroethene 0484 0.56 0.16 Hielj 1 11414123 1:22

Vinyl chioride ND 1.00 033 ugll 1 11/14/23 1:22
Surr; 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 116 75-130 .16 %REC 1 11114123 1:22
Surr: Tolugne-i8 84 75-125 G.10 %REC 1 11714423 1,22
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzens 116 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11/14/23 1:22

Oulifiers: Value may exceed the Acceplable Levet
I Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
I Analyie detected betow the PQL

P Prim/Conf. coluniiz %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:11 1021680 Project Supervisor:

B Asnalye detected in the associaled Method Blank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Peteeted at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

5 Spike Recovery oulside accepled recovery Himits

David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternuf Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 {315) 445-1900

CLIENT:  Geologic NY, Inc.
Project: 210087 2023 Avnnual Sampling

Lab ID:
Client Sample 1D:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

M6

W Order: 2316988 Collection Date;  11/02/23 12:33

Matrix; WATER Date Received: FLAOTI23 15:45

last. 1D: MSO4 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnpiD: Rix-VMS YeMoisture: BatchNo: R363%4

Revision: FH27/23 13:09 TestCode: B260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-702408.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units PF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1,1,1-Trichloroethane NI 1.00 0.20 ugfl 2 11/14/23 2.07

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 Mg/l 2 11/14/23 2:.07

cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 1.00 0.20 Mg/l 2 1114123 2:07

Tetrachloroethene N 1.00 0.20 ug/t 2 11/14/23 2:07

trans-1,.2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 ug/l 2 11/14/23 2:07

Trichloroethene 0.58J 1.60 0.20 wg/L 2 141423 2.07

Viny} chloride ND 2.00 0.66 pg/L 2 11414/23 2:.07
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 1114123 2:07
Surr: Toluene-d8 89 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 11/14/23 2:07
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 114 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 11/14/23 2:07

Oualifiers: Value may exceed the Aceeptable Level
 Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Anatyte detected below the PQIL

P Prisn/Conl. columm %D or RPD excecds Hmit

B Asnalyle detected in the associated Method Blank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected gt the Practicat Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery owtside accepled recovery limits

Print Date: 11/27/23 13111 1021681 Projeet Supervisor: David J Prichard



CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc.

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

gﬂgg‘, 5854 Butternut Drive

East_ _Sy_ra__cusc, NVY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Projeet: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling

W Order: 2316988
Matrix: WATER

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

Client Sample 1D: 37517

7
Collection Date:  11/02/23
Date Received: 11707723

inst. {Ik MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate;

Columnl}: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision: 11/27/23 13:09 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-702412.

Col Type:

Analvte Resuit Qual PQL MDL Units D¥ Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWS8260C/5030C

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 ualk. 2 11/14/23 5:14

1.1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 pgiL 2 11714423 514

cis-1,2-Dichlaroethene ND 1.00 0.20 Hafl. 2 11/14/23 5:14

Tetrachlorosthene ND 1.00 0.20 va/l 2 11/14/23 5:14

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.204 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 11/14/23 5:14

Trichioroethene 0784 1.00 0.20 pgfL 2 11/14/23 5:14

Vinyi chioride ND 2.00 0.66 po/l 2 11/14/23 5:14
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 1114 75-130 G.32 %REC 2 11/14/23 5114
Susr: Toluene-d8 93 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 11/14/23 5:14
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 75.125 0.20 %REC 2 11/14/23 5:14

Caalitiers:

* Value may exceed the Acceptable Level

E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Anatyte detceted below the PQL.
P Prim/Conll colume %60 or RPD exceeds timil

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:11

B Anaiu;dulcclcd in the dss'u'cialé'd M’clﬁod-iél.a-ﬁ-lg T

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N[} Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
5 Spike Recovery outside accepted zecovery Bmits

1021682 Project Supervisors David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

5854 Butternut Drive

' ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2316988-009A

Preject: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling Client Sample ID: 455.8

W Order: 2316988 Collection Date:  11/02/23 12:50

Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/07/23 15:45

Enst. 1D MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumniD: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: I-SAMP-702413.

Col Type:

Analvte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS SWE260C/5030C

1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 Hg/L 2 1114123 8:04

1.1-Dichloroethens ND 1.60 0.32 ug/l 2 11/14/23 6:04

¢ig-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.20 ug/L 2 11/14/23 6:04

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.2¢ Mgl 2 11714/23 6:04

trans-1,2.Dichlorosthene ND 1.00 0.2¢ Mg/l 2 11714423 6:04

Trichioroethene 0.34 J 1.00 0.20 pgi 2 11/14/23 6:04

Vinyl chloride ND 2.00 0.66 o/t 2 11414/23 6:04
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 120 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 11/14123 6:04
Sur: Toluene-d8 94 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 1114/23 6:04
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 75125 0.20 %REC 2 11/14/23 6:04

“ 8 ) 'A'nkah}:te detected in the associated Mdhod B'Ia‘nk‘ T

Vatue may exceed the Acceptable

Qualifiers:
E Value exceeds the instrument cadibration range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis cxceeded
3 Analyte detected below the PQILL NI Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL.)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds Himit §  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:11 1021683 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

! ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 4453-1900
CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc.

Projeet: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling

W Order: 2316988

Analytical Results

StatggertNo: EQ?.#S
o 2316933-010A eI

Lab ID:

Client Sample [D: 47109

Collection Date;  11/02/23 15:18

Matrix: WATER Date Received: FHOT7/23 15:45

inst. ID: MSa4 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumniD: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-7024 14,

Col Type:

Anaiyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GCIMS SW8260C/5030C

1,1,1-Trichlorogthane ND 0.50 016 pgll 1 11/14/23 6:48

1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.16 ug/l 1 11/14/23 6:49

cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.56 0.0 Mgl 1 1114123 6:49

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5¢ 0.10 pa/l 1 1114123 6:49

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 6.10 pg/it 1 11114123 6:49

Trichloroethene 0.39J 0.50 .10 g/t 1 11/14/23 6:49

Vinyt chioride ND 1.00 0.33 Hg/k 1 11/14/23 6:49
Sutr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 120 75-130 0.18 %REC 1 11114423 6:49
Surr: Tolugne-¢d8 95 75-125 0.1G %REC 1 11/14/23 6:49
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 75-125 0,10 Y%REC 1 11/14/23 6:49

Qualifiers: Valee may exceed the Acceptable Level
E Value exceeds the instrument catibration range
I Analyte detected below the POQL

P Prim/Cond. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:11 1021684  Preject Supervisor:

B Anabyie detected in the associated Methed Blank

H  Holding tumes for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practicad Quantitation Limit (PQL)
5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery Hinis

David J Prichard



CLIENT:  Geologic NY, inc.

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Buatternut Drive

ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Project: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling

W Order: 2316988
WMatrix: WATER

Lab ID:

Client Sample 1D:
Coliection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

AMELTON
FHG1/23 13:10
H/AT7/23 15:45

tust. 1D: MS04 73 Sample Size; NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS YoMoisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: I-SAMP-702415.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/H5030C

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0G 0.20 pgil 2 14/14/23 7:34

1,1-Dichlorgethene ND 1.00 0.32 pg/L 2 1114/23 7:34

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 Mg 2 11114423 7:34

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 G.20 Hg/L 2 11414723 7:34

frans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pg/t 2 11/14/23 7:34

Trichloroethene 0.50J 1.60 0.20 [EL1i 2 1114123 7234

Vinyl chioride ND 2.06 0.66 g/l 2 1iI423 7:34
Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 1318 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 11/14/23 7:34
Surr. Toluene-g8 a3 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 1114123 7:34
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 114114/23 7.34

Chalifiers:

¥ Value may exceed the Acééptab]c Level

L Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Analyle detected below the POL
P Prim/Conl column %D or RPD exceeds Hmit

Print Date: 1172723 13:41

1021685 Projeet Supervisor:

i Ana[ytcdeletled in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Net Detected al the Practicat Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepled recovery limits

Da\nd ] ‘Prichard



yLife Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Batternut Drive

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc,

Project: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling
W Order: 2316988

Matrix: WATER

ast Syracuse, NY 13087 {315) 445-1900

Lab 1D:

Collection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNe: 10248
Client Sample ID: 4752760

11/61/23 13:19
F1/Q7/23 15:45

Enst, HD: MSO4 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS YoMoisture; BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-702416.

Col Type:

Analvte Resuit Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 pg/t 1 117114423 8:26

1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.16 gt 1 11/14/23 8:28

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 .10 pg/L 1 11/14/23 8:26

Tetrachloroethene ND .50 0.10 wafl. 1 1114123 8:26

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 11/14/23 8:26

Trichiorgethene 0.41J 0.50 .10 g/l 1 11/14/23 8:26

Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 Haf. 1 11/14/23 8:26
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 120 758-130 0.16 Y%REC 1 11/14/23 8:26
Surr: Toluene-d8 89 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11114723 8:26
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 75-125 6.10 %REC i 11/14/23 8:26

OQuatificrs: * Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte delected in the associated Method Blank

E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
I Analyte detected below the POL
P Prim.AConk. column %D or RPE exceeds limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: [1/27/23 13:1] 1021686  Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



LSL

CLIENT:

5854 Butternut Drive
st Syracuse, NY 13057

NLife Science Laboratories, Inc.

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

{.ab m;r 2315938~013A

GeolLogic NY, Ine.
Project: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling Client Sample 1D: A7ppli7
W Order: 2316988 Collection Date:  11/02/23 15:04
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/07/23 15:45
Inst, 1D: MS04 73 Sample Size; NA PrepDate:
ColumniD: Rix-VMS Y% Moisture: BatchNo: R36394
Revision:  11/27/23 13:.09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-702417.
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 T 2 11/14/23 912
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 ugfil. 2 11/14/23 9:92
cis-1,2-Oichloroethene 0324 1.00 0.20 gl 2 11/14/23 9:12
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 [Blati 2 11414/23 9:12
tfrans-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 1.00 0.20 ua/l 2 11714423 912
Trichloroethene 0.92 4 1.00 0.20 ugik 2 1114/23 812
Vinyl chloride ND 2.00 0.68 g/l 2 1114123 $:12
Surr: 1,2-Dichigroethans-d4 121 75-136C 0.32 %REC 2 11/14/23 912
Surr: Toluene-d8 a3 75-125 0.20 %BREC 2 1114/23 9:12
Surr: 4-Bromoficorobenzene 114 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 11/14/23 9:12

Cualifiers:

i Value exceeds the instrument calibration range

I Analyie detected helow the PQL

P Prim./Cont. cotume %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: i.tf’27/23 13:11

Value may exceed the Acceptable Level

1021687  Project Supervisor:

B Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or anatysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (POL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



5854 Butternut Drive
ast Syracuse, NY 130

LSL

CLIENT:  Geologic NY, Inc.
Project: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling
W Order: 2316988
Matrix: WATER

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

| (315) 445-1900

Lab ID:

Client Sample 1I): 471}

FHO1/23 16:08
[1/07/23 15:45

Collection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

State_(;g:__;_'_t?f!_o:__ 19248
 2316988-014A

oy

£ oss B

Inst, 1D: MSO4 73 Sample Size; NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Ritx-VMS Yo Moisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  18/27/23 13:09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-702418.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Unifs DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GC/MS SWB280C/5030C

1.1.1-Trichioroethane ND 1.00 0.20 pagil. 2 11414123 9:58

1,1-Dichioroethene ND 1.00 0.32 wa/l 2 11/14/23 9:58

cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 1.00 0.20 Mg/t 2 11/14/23 §:58

Tetrachioroethane ND 1.00 0.2¢ pgiL 2 11/14/23 .58

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 Mg 2 11414123 9:58

Trichloroethene 0.46 .} 1.00 0.20 [Heli R 2 11/14/23 9:58

Vinyl chioride ND 2.00 0.66 uglt 2 11/14/23 9:58
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 1114/23 9:58
Surr: Tolueng-(8 81 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 11714123 9:58
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 75125 0.20 Y%HREC 2 11/14i23 9:58

Oualifiers: * Value may exceed the Acceptabie Level
2 Valug exceeds the instrwment cafibration range
1 Analyte desecied below the POL

P Prim/Conf. colwmn %10 or RPD exceeds limii

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:11 1021688 Project Supervisor:

B Anaiyw detected in the associated Method Blank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quastitation Limit {PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13037 {315) 445-1900

GeobLogic NY, Inc.

Analytical Results

 StateCertNo: 10248
Sasentlo, 09,

Lab ID:

CLIENT:

Project: 210687 2023 Annual Sampling Client Sample ID: Afi. 720

W Order: 2316988 Collection Date:  11/01/23 16:15

Whatrix: WATER Date Received: FHO7/23 1545

inst, 1D: MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix~-VMS YMoisture; BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: [-SAMP-702419,

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units  DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1,1.1-Trichlgroethane NDO .50 0.10 ug/t 1 11/14/23 15:42

1,1-Dichioroetheng ND 0.50 0,16 pgiL 1 1114123 1G:42

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 a.10 uail. 1 11114123 10:42

Tetrachlorcethene ND 0.50 0.10 Ho/l 1 11/14/23 10:42

trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 114123 10:42

Trichloroethene 0.41 4 0.5¢ 0.10 Mail 1 11/14/23 10:42

Vinyl chicnde ND 1.00 0.33 ugil 1 11/14/23 10:42
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroathanea-d4 128 76-130 0.16 %HREC H 11/44/23 10:42
Surr; Toluene-d8 94 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11414123 10:42
Surr: 4-Bromoflusrobenzene 115 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 1114123 10:42

Crealiliers:

Print Date: 11727723 13:11

#
I
I

I

Value m El\L\L.Ll,d the ,;\céé])t:ihle Level

Value exceeds the instrument catibration range
Analyte detected below the POL

Prim./Conf. colusmn %0 or RPD exceeds Hmit

1021689

Project Supervisor:

. .B Anaiy!c detected in the assuci:ﬂéd Muhod B[ani\

F Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Guantisation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Eg& 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Project; 210087 2023 Annual Sampling

W Order: 2316988
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:

Client Sample 1D: 341825 76

11/02/25 10:58
1A07/23 15:45

Colection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

Inst. ID: MSO4 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumniD: Rix-VMS % Moisture; BatchNo: R36394

Revision: 11727423 £3:09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: -SAMP-702420.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWa8260C/5030C

1,1, 1-Trichiorpethane ND 1.00 .20 pgft. 2 11/14/23 11.26

1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 1.00 0.32 1k 2 11414423 11.26

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 Holk. 2 11/14/23 11:26

Tetrachlorcethene ND 1.00 0.20 pgil 2 1114123 11:26

trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 g/t 2 11/14/23 11:26

Trichloroethene 0.58 1.00 0.20 g/l 2 14/14/23 11:26

Vinyi chloride ND 2.00 0.66 Mg/l 2 1114423 11:28
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 126 75-130 0.32 %BREC 2 11/14/23 11:26
Surr: Toluene-dg8 90 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 11/14/23 11:26
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 75125 0.20 %REC 2 11/14/23 11:26

Ouoalifiers: ¢ Value may exceed thcAccnptdbchcvcE o 8 Ana[yth detected in the associated Method Bl.mk R

£ Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
I Analyie deteeted below the POL
P Prim/Ceont. colwmn %D or RPD exceeds limit

1021690 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard

Print Date: | E!é7.,.’.2.3”13:f I

H  Holding times for preparation or anatysis exceeded
NI Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery Hmits



CLIENT: GeolLogic NY, Inc.

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
- East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Project: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling

W Order: 2316988
Matrix; WATER Q

Analytical Results

| StteCertNo: 10248
SN Y e

Lab 1D:

Client Sample 1Dt ¥rip Bioak
07/25/23 0:00
11/07/23 15:45

Collection Date:

Date Received:

Inst. 1D: MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate;

ColumnliD: Rtx-VMS YoMoisture: BatchNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 1315 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: -SAMP-702421.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATIHL.E CRGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWB260C/5030C

1.1.1-Trichicroethane ND 0.50 0.10 Halt. 1 11/14/23 12:14

1,1-Dichioroethene ND .50 0.16 ug/L 1 11714723 12:11

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND .50 0.10 vaiL 1 1114423 1211

Tetrachiorpethens ND 0.50 0.10 el N 1 1114123 12: 11

trans-1,2-Dichioroethens ND 0.50 010 pg/l 1 11/14/23 12:11

Trichioroethene ND 0.50 016 Hg/L. 1 11714723 12:114

Viny} chloride ND 1.00 0.33 g/l 1 11114123 1211
Surr: 1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 125 75130 0.16 %REC 1 TH14/23 1211
Sury; Toluene-d8 90 754125 0.10 %REC 1 111423 12:11
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 116 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11/14/23 12:11

Qualifiers:

Value may exceed the Acceptable Level

£ Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
3 Analyte detected below the POL
P Prim./Conf. columa %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:15

1021691 Project Supervisor:

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H  Holding timwes for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (POL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
53834 Butternut Drive

CLIENT:  GeoLogic NY, Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling
W Order: 2316988

Matrix: EQUIPMENT BLANK

ast Syracase, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

2316988-018A
ID: Lguipment Blank

Lab ID:

Client Sample

Collection Date:

Date Received:

FLAO2/23 16:04
11/07/23 1545

Inst. 1D MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS YMoisture: BatehNo: R36394

Revision:  11/27/23 13:09 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-702422,

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS SW8260C/5030C

1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 6.10 roft 1 11/14/23 12:57

1.1-Dichloroethene ND .50 0.16 g/l 1 11/44/23 12:587

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 11/14/23 12:57

Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 0.15 ugft, 1 1114123 12:57

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.56 0.10 ug/L 1 11114123 12:57

Trichleroethene ND 0.50 2.10 Mgl 1 11/14/23 12:57

Viny} chloride ND 1.00 .33 uo/b 1 11/14/23 12:57
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 75-130 0.16 %REC 1 11/14123 12:57
Surr: Toluene-d8 93 75-125 0.10 Y%REC 1 11/14/23 12:57
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11/14/23 12:57

Ounlifiers: * Va]uc de c;%cced the ALLLphshlL lr.,vu - B . Analyte detected in “liw. d\S()ChltLCf Method Blank

E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
4 Analyte detected below the POQL
P Prim/Conf, cofumn %0 or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 11/27/23 13:11 1021692 Project Supervisor:

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis execeded
ND Mot Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside aceepted recovery Hmits

David J Prichard



GeoLogic NY, P.C. ., ,...
CHAIM 3? ISTOIY BECORD Jf‘{z /¢ 17, 7

CLIENT: Geologic NY, P.C. SAMPLER NAMES:
PROJECT: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling 10f2  C. T. Gabriel

SAMPLE TYPE
NO. of ANALYSIS
SAMPLE | OCATION DATE TIME SAMPLES REQUIRED
WATER SOIL AIR
i MW-1S 111 11:18 X 2 See Below
ccy,  MW-1D 11-1 11:31 X 2 See Below
% MW-25 111 15:03 X 2 See Below
iy MW-4b 111 14:24 X 2 See Below
g MW-BS 11-1 10:25 X 2 See Below
i,  MW-5D 11-1 10:37 X 2 See Below
5 MW 11-2 12:33 X 2 See Below
<c¥ MW-7 11-2 15:52 X 2 See Below
£ 4 Mw-8 11-2 12:50 X 2 See Below
Gip MW-g 11-2 15:18 X 2 See Below
/‘«ﬁetinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
saj :« ‘ 7 n . - . - n, - . . * P " .
{- &“fféﬁz’ of é‘fﬁ {’é‘i & !% K o éﬁgé«) & e ‘;@ ’47‘}’ ’!’j/}:?g;» Y
- Relinguished by: 7 Date Time Received by: Date Tilfl?
# i - . - v,
(Fesles i Smpl Kok, et~ ™ 723 | £
Relinguished by: - Date Time - Received for Lab by: Date Time
(’”"':7 2/ S T2 15T
Method of Shipment: | AB PICK-UP X TEMP ___J ot o0 Lo
COMMENTS:
Sample Analysis {1 pg/L reporting limit)
EPA 82608 for .
Samples Received
1,1, 1-Trichlorocthane
. Onlce
1. 1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichlaroethene (cis- & trans-}
Trichioroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Vinyl Chioride

PAPROJECTS\20100210087-CCC\TECHWnaivtical\Annual Analytical - All Years\2023 AnnualiNov. 2023 Sampling CeC 1 of 2.doex

P.O. BOX 350 HOMER, NEW YORK 13077 (607] 749-5000 FAX (607) 749-5063



CLIENT: Geol.ogic NY, P.C.

GeoLogic NY, P.C.
CHAIK OF CUSTODY RECORD

!Z

SAMPLER NAMES:

ST ALY

PROJECT: 210087 2023 Annual Sampling 20f 2 C.T. Gabriel
SAMPLE TYPE
NO. of ANALYSIS
SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME SAMPLES REQUIRED
WATER S0IL AlR
<y MW-108 11-1 13:10 X 2 See Below
i MW-10D 11-1 13:19 X 2 See Below
g MW- 11-2 15:04 X 2 See Below
Gy MW"128 11-1 16:08 X z2 See BB|DW
¢ MW-12D 11-1 16:16 X 2 See Below
ave MW-L16 11-2 10:58 X 2 See Below
7 Trip Blank 7-25 ) 2 See Below
«if Equipment Blank 11-2 16:04 X 2 See Below
xﬁ@;u:shed by Date Time Received by: Date Time
.{S,r/({ of- szﬂ,z, ig/?’/?/*‘%? 6 %0 | b, bogic Single Ko by, "_ﬁf(f//?/e /s
Rehnqwshed by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
Geolost Sample Kbt P Th—" W7k 853
Relinquished by; - Dete Time Received for Lab by: Date Time
7 e o
Method of Shipment: | AB PICK-UP X TEMP__ [.0° e Za
COMMENTS:
Sample Analysis {1 pg/L reporting limit) <
EPA 82608 for G B
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane D /o ) ’-G’

1. 1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichioroethene [cis- & trans-}
Trichlioroethens
Tetrachloroethene

Vinyt Chloride

PAPROSECTS\2010210087-CCC\TECHWnalytical\Annal Analytical - All Years\2023 AnnualiNov. 2023 Sampling CoC 2 of 2.docx

P.O. BOX 350 HOMER, NEW YORK 13077 (607) 749-5000 FAX (607) 749-5063




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: GEOLOGIC Date and Time Received: 11/7/2023 3:45:00 PM
Work Order Number: 2316988 Received by: gis
~
Checklist completed by: “ ¢ -y~ 23 Reviewed by: =g j,«/,gffw
Initials ts i Date “Tiials { oale

Deilivery Method: Courier

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ¥ No [ Not Present
Custedy seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes . No .} Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ Mo [] Mot Applicable W
Chain of custody present? Yes No L]

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W No i

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ) No [ !

Samples in praper container/bottie? Yes /! No [

Sample containers intact? Yes V] Ne [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ! No ]

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes Wi Mo [}

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes W] NolJ No VOA vials submitted ||
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes 1| No [ Not Applicable v

Comments:

Corrective Action:



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
ast Syracuse, NY 13057 {315) 445-1900

Friday, September 08, 2023

Mr. Chnistopher Gabriel
Geol.ogic NY, Inc.

37 Copeland Ave.
Homer, NY 13077

TEL: 607 749-5000

Project: 210087 2023 QUARTERLY SAMPLING
RE: Analytical Results: Order No.: 2311242

Dear Mr. Christopher Gabriel:
Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 11 sample(s) on 8/1/2023 for the analvses presented i the

following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly vours,
Life Science Laboratones, Inc.

David J Prichard
Project Manager



Life Science Laberatories, Inc. Analytical Results

g%& 5854 Butternut Drive

_ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315} 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT:  GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2311242-001A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterty Sampling Client Sample ID: 373L74
W Order: 2311242 Collection Date:  07/26/23 8:35
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 08/01/23 8:10
Inst. 1D MS804 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnlD: Rix-VMS Yo Moisture: BatchNo: R36243
Revision:  08/29/23 8:33 TestCode:  §260W FilelD: {-SAMP-700989.
Col Type:
Aunalyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1.1-Trichloreethane ND 0.50 010 ug/t 1 (08/04/23 21:22
1,1-Dichloroethens ND .50 .16 pg/L 1 08/04/23 21:22
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens 0114 (.50 .10 Mgfl. 1 08/04/23 21:22
Tetrachicroethene ND 0.50 0.10 pgil 1 08/04/23 21:22
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 0190 g/l 1 08/04/23 21,22
Trichloroethene 082 0.50 0.10 uglt 1 08/04/23 2122
Vinyl chieride ND 1.00 0.33 pg/t 1 08104123 21:22

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 75130 0.16 %REC 1 08/04/23 21:22

Surr: Toluene-d8 98 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 (8/04/23 21:22

Surr: 4-Bromofiuarshenzene 17 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 08/04/23 21:22

Oualifiors: * .“Va.l.u“c 1115_\' exceed the :\cceptarﬁic‘l,év.c'l o B Anélylc detected in tli.cmu..s:snciat.cﬂdu Mulhod Biaﬁk '
L Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
b Analyte detecied below the PQL. NI Not Detected at the Practical Quamisation Limit (PQL)

P Primu/Cent eoltnnn %D or RPD exceeds limit 5 Spike Recovery cutside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 08/29/23 8:33 1016147 Project Sup.crv'isoi‘.: ‘David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

_{,@ g, 5854 Butternut Drive
g East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900
CLIENT:  GeoLogic NY, Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling

W Order: 2311242
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:

Client Sample 1D:
Collection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248 -

£ Fv

MWD

07/26/23 9:10
Q8/01/23 §:10

Inst. 1D: MS04 73 Sample Size: NA Prepbate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36245

Revision:  (08/29/23 §8:33 TestCode:  §260W FileiD: 1-SAMP-700990.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPCUNDS BY GCIMS SW8260C/5030C

1.1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 ug/l 2 08/04/23 21:59

1.1-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 0.32 uafl 2 08/04/23 21:58

cis-1,2-[Nchloroethene ND 1.00 g.20 gL 2 08/04/23 21:59

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 wo/t 2 08/G4/23 21:59

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 HIvi(® 2 08/04/23 21:59

Trichloroethene 0.70J 1.60 0.20 Hg/L 2 08/04/23 21:58

Vinyl chloride ND 2.00 0.66 Hg/L 2 08/04/23 21:59
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane.-d4 124 75-130 0.32 Y%REC 2 CB/04/23 21:59
Surr: Tolugne-d8 97 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 08/04/23 21:59
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 08/04/23 21:59

3 . i e
Cualifierss Value may exceed the Acceptable Level

E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
I Analyie detected below the POL

P Prm/Cont. column %) or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 08/29/23 8:53 1016148 Project Supervisor:

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantiiation Limit (PQL)
5 Spike Recovery cutside uccepted recovery limits

bavid } Prichard



5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057

G154

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling
W Order: 2311242

Matrix: WATER

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

Chient Sample 1D: 3738
Collection Date:  07/26/23 [1:35
Date Received: 08/01/23 8:10

Tast. 1D: ME04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS YeMoisture: BatchNo: R36243

Revision:  (8/29/23 8:53 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-700991,

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWB260C/5030C

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.50 0.50 ugil 5 0B/04/23 22:36

1.1-Dichloroethensg ND 2.50 0.80 pa/l 5 08/04/23 22:36

cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 Mg/l 5 08/04/23 22:36

Tetrachloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 ygfl 5 08/04/23 22:36

trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 2.50 0.50 pgil 5 08/04/23 22:36

Trichioroethene 155J 2.50 0.50 [EeTi N 5 08/04/23 22:36

Vinyl chioride ND 5.00 1.65 o/t 8 08/04/23 22:35
Sury: 1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 120 75-130 0.80 %REC 5 0B/04/23 22:36
Surr: Toluene-d8 98 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 08/04/23 22:36
Surr: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 119 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 08/04/23 22:36

Qualifiers: * Value may exceed the Aceeptable Level
£ Value exceeds the insirement calibration range
1 Analyte detected below the POQL

P Prm/Conll celumn %0 or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 08/29/23 8:53

B Analyvte delected in the associated Method Blask

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected ar the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

1016149 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248

LsL

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY. Inc. Lab ID: 2311242-004A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample 1D: 575707
W Order: 2311242 Collection Date:  07/26/23 12:51
Matrix: WATER Date Received: (8/01/23 8:10
Inst. 1D: MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumniD: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36245
Revision:  08/29/23 8:53 TestCode: 8260W FilelD:; [-SAMP-7009292,
Col Type;
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units  DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOQUNDS BY GC/IMS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 ugfL 2 08/04/23 23:13
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 pg/l 2 08/04/23 23:13
cis-1,2-Dichlgroethene ND 1.60 0.20 Mgk 2 08/04/23 23:13
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 ugfl 2 08/04/23 23:13
trang-1,2-{Ychioroethene ND 1.00 0.2¢ ugil 2 08/04/23 2313
Trichloroethene 0.38J 1.00 0.26 Hafl 2 08/04/23 23:13
Vinyl chloride ND 2.00 0.66 pa/t. 2 08/04/23 23:13
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 08/04/23 23:13
Susr: Toluene-d8 a3 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 08/04/23 23:13
Surr: 4-Bromofivorobenzene 118 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 08/04/23 23:13
CQualifiers: * Value may exceed ihu\cct.pl.sbluLwcl - . 3 Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank
12 Vaiue exceeds the instrument calibration range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Arnalyte detected below the POL NI Not Detected at the Practical Quantiiation Limit (PQL)
P Prim/Cont. colurn %D or RPD exceeds fimit S Spike Recovery owside sceepted recovery Hmits

Print Date: 08/29/23 8:53 [0i6150  Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



CLIENT: GeobLogic NY, Inc,

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling

W Order; 2311242
Matrix: WATER

(Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 {315) 445-1900

Lab ID:
Client Sample

Collection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248
231;242,(}05A T S

1D:

M4
07/26/23 12:00
08/01/23 8:10

Inst. 1D: MSO4 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumniD: Rix-VMS Yo Moisture: BatchiNo; R36245

Revision:  08/29/23 8:33 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: I-SAMP-700993,

Col Type:

Analyte Result Quai PQL MDL Usits DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/IMS SW8260C/5030C

1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 g/t 2 08/04/23 2351

1,1-Dichioroethene ND 1.06 0.32 ug/L 2 08/04/23 23:51

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 ug/l. 2 08/04/23 23:51

Tetrachioroethens ND 1.00 0.20 pa/l 2 08/04/23 23:51

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 [Heli 2 08/64/23 23:51

Trichloroethens 0.30 J 1.00 .20 uo/t z (08/04/23 23.:51

Vinyl chioride ND 2.00 0.66 Hglk 2 08/04/23 23:51%
Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 126 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 08/04/23 23:51
Surr: Toluene-d8 97 75-128 0.20 %REC 2 08/04/23 23:51
Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 112 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 08/04/23 23:51

Qualifiers: % value mzl}.' exceed the Acccplaﬂbl& Level B Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank

£ Value exceeds the instrument calibration range

1 Analyle detecied below the POL

P Prim/Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Priant Date: 08/29/23 §:33

H  Holding times for preparation or analvsis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limsit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

. lOtGESi Pto;ect Supérvisor: .Davi“d JPrlchazd .



CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc.

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
i@issa Butternut Drive

@ East Syracuse, NY 13857 (315) 445-1900

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling

W Order; 2311242
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:

Client Sample 1D:

Collection Date;

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248_____ -
AT TOY

07/26/23 10:20
08/01/23 &:10

Inst. 1D MSOd 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS Yo Moisture: BatehNo: R36245

Revision:  08/29/23 §:33 TestCode:  8260W Filell): -SAMP-700994.,

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units  DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1.1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 020 ug/l 2 08/05/23 0:27

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 g/l P 08/05/23 0:27

cig-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pgfl 2 08/05/23 0:27

Tetrachioroethene ND 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 08/056/23 (:27

trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 1.60 0.20 Ha/l 2 08/05/23 0:27

Trichioroethene 0.724 1.00 G.20 ug/L 2 08/05/23 0:27

Vinyl chloride ND 2.00 0.86 Lghl. 2 0B/05/23 0:27
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 08/05/23 0:27
Surr: Toluene-d8 97 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 08/05/23 0:27
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 110 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 08/05/23 0:27

Qualiffers:

Value may exceed the Aceeptable Level

E Value exeeeds the instrumens calibration range

4 Analyte detected below the PQL

P Primus/Contl colemn %60 or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 0.8:‘29};@ 853 B

1016152 Projeet Supervisor:

B “!\-u.ml.yt.c. detected in the as‘;oczdtLdMethud Blank
H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected af the Practical Quangitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery cutside accepted recovery limits

David } Pé‘ichafd



&L@EJ 5854 Butternut Drive

ast Syracuse, NY 13057

CLIENT: GeolLogic NY, Inc.
Projeet: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling
W Order: 2311242
Matrix: WATER

(315) 445-

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

1900

Client Sample ID: AF185 745
07/26/23 10:10
08/01/23 810

Collection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

Sl‘a_tcCt_:rtN 0: 1 ()248
2311242-007A

Inst. ID:  MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumniD: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36245

Revision:  08/29/23 §:53 TestCode:  3260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-700999,

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWE260C/5030C

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 08/05/23 3:33

1.1-Dichlosoethene ND .50 0.16 nait. 1 08/05/23 3:33

cis-1,2-Dichlgroethens ND 0.50 0.10 uafl 1 08/05/23 3:33

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 0.1¢ ug/l 1 08/05/23 3:33

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.0 pa/l 1 GB/05/23 3:33

Trichloroethene 0.44 4 0.50 0.10 pgil 1 08/05/23 3:33

Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 g/t 1 08/05/23 3:33
Surr; 1,2-Dichioreethane-g4 117 75-13C 0.16 WREC 1 08/05/23 3:33
Surr: Toluene-dB 98 75-125 .10 %REC H 08/0%/23 3:33
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 114 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 08/05/23 3:33

Qualitiers:
E Value exceeds the instrament calibration range
1 Amalyte detected below the PQIL
P Prim./Cont. column %D or RPL exceeds limit

Print Date: 08/29/23 8:53 1016153 Project Sﬁbcrvisor:

* Value may exceed the Acceptable Level

B Anahu, detected in the associated Method Blark

[ Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Net Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery Limits

David J Prichard



(Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

\LSL

last Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT: Geologic NY. Inc. Lab ID: 2311242-008A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarter]ly Sampling Client Sample ID: 378857
W Order: 2311242 Collection Date:  07/26/23 12:29
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 08/01/23 8:10
Enst. 1D MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumniD; Roe-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36245
Revision:  08/29/23 8:53 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: I-SAMP-701000.
Col Type:
Apalyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATH.E ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS SWE260C/5030C
1.1 1-Trichloroethane ND 5.00 1.00 pafl. 10 08/05/23 411
1,1-Dichloroethense ND 5.00 1.80 ua/l 10 08/05/23 4:11
cis-1,2-Dichioreethene ND 5.00 1.60 Mg/ 10 08/05/23 4:11
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.00 1.00 Hg/l, 10 085123 4:11
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 5.00 1.00 g/l 10 08/65/23 4:11
Trichloroethene 1.00J 5.00 1.00 uafl 10 08/05/23 4:11
Vinyl chloride ND 10.0 3.30 Mg/l 10 08/05/23 4:11
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 75-130 1.60 %REC 10 08/05/23 4:11
Sur Teluene-d8 85 75-125 1.00 %REC i0 08/05/23 4:11
Surr; 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 17 75-128 1.00 %REC 10 08/05/23 4:11
Quatifiers: Value may exceed the Acée;ﬁiﬁhle Levet B Aimivtcdctu.tud ih 1hé ass.t.Jci:.uéc.i“I\ﬁc.t.hod Blank
£ Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
1 Analyle detected below the POL NI Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL}
P Prim/Conll colums %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery ontstde accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 08/29/23 8:53 1016154 'Préject Supervisor: David J Prichard



5854 Buftternut Drive

CLIENT: Geol.ogic NY, Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling
W Order: 2311242

Matrix: WATER

iLife Science Laboratories, Inc.

ast Syracase, NY 13057 {313) 445-1900

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID: 4750728
07/26/23 11:00
08/01/23 8:10

Caollection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

2311242-009A

Inst. [D: MS04 73 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumniD: Rix-VMS YoMoisture: BatehNo: R36245

Revision:  08/29/23 8:53 TestCode:  8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-7T01001.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS SW8260C/5030C

1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 2.50 .50 pafl 5 08/05/23 4:48

1.1-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 (.80 pafl. 5 08/05/23 4:48

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NB 2.50 0.50 et N 5 0B/O5/23 4.48

Tetrachloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 ug/l 5 08/05/23 4:48

frans-1,2-Dichlorogthene ND 2.5G 0.5¢ pg/t 5 08/05/23 4:48

Trichloroethene 0,70 J 2.50 0.5¢ g/l 5 08/05/23 4:48

Vinyl chioride ND £.00 1.65 Hg/L 5 08/05/23 4:48
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 75130 0.80 %REC 5 08/05/23 4:48
Susrr: Toluene-d8 96 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 08/05/23 4:48
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 116 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 0B/05/23 4:48

Oualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable fevel
E Value exceeds the instrament calibration range
b Analyte detected below the PQL

P Prim./Conf. colugn %D or RPD exceeds Himit

Print Date: 08/29/23 8:53 1016155  Project Supervisor:

B }\”n.alylc detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times Tor preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Noet Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery bimits

David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

g‘,‘gﬂ 5854 Butternut Drive

CLIENT:  Geologic NY, Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling
W Order: 2311242

Matrix: WATER

& East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

-  StateCertNo: ‘1024787
Lab ID: 2311242-010A
Client Sample 1D: 44507 {6

Collection Date:  07/26/23 12:37
Date Received: 08/01/23 8:10

Inst. 10 MS04 73 Sample Skze: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rtx-VMS YoMoisture: BatchNo: R36243

Revision:  08/29/23 8:33 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T701002.

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPCUNDS BY GC/MS SW8280C/5030C

1.1,1-Frichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 g/l 2 0810523 5:27

1.1-Dichlorgethene ND 1.08 0.32 ug/l 2 08/05/23 5:27

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.26 ugil 2 08/05/23 5:27

Tetrachioroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pg/l 2 08/05/23 5:27

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 Mg/l 2 08/05/23 5:27

Trichioroethene 0684 1.00 0.20 pg/l 2 08/05/23 5:27

Vinyl chioride ND 2.00 .66 g/l 2 08/05/23 5:27
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 08/05/23 5:27
Surr; Tolugne-dg 96 75125 0.20 %REC 2 0805123 5:27
Surr. 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 112 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 0810523 5:27

3y . I e
Oualificrs: Vatue may exceed the Accepiabie Level

I Value exceeds the instriament calibration range
I Analvie detected below the POL

P Prim/Confl cotumn %D or RPD exceeds fimit

Prin¢ Date: 08/29/23 8:53 1016156  Project Supervisor:

B Analyte delected in the associated Method Blank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected at the Practical Cuantitatios: Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery ouiside accepted recovery limits

.David J .Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

gﬂgﬂ 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 130587 (315) 445-1900

CLIENT: Geologic NY. Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling
W Order: 2311242

Matrix: WATER Q

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248 -

LabID: 2311242-011A
Client Sample ID: {pip Blank
Collection Date: 11/28/22 Q:00
Date Received: 08/01/23 8:10

fnst. [ MS04 73 Sample Size: NA Prepbate:

ColumniD: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36245

Revision:  08/29/23 §:33 TestCode:  8260W FitelD: 1-SAMP-701003,

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 po/L 1 08/05/23 6:03

1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 €16 pgit 1 08/05/23 6:03

cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 0.10 wg/l 1 08/05/23 8:03

Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/l, 1 08/05/23 6:03

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ugit. 1 08/06/23 6:03

Trichloroethene ND 0.50 010 Hg/L 1 08/05/23 6:03

Vinyi chioride ND 1.00 0.33 pg/l 1 08/05/23 6:03
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 126 75-130 0.18 %REC 1 08/05/23 6:03
Surs: Toluene-d8 §5 754125 0.10 %REC 1 08/05/23 6:03
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 75-125 0.t0 %REC 1 08/05/23 6:03

owatifiorss * Valli may exeecd the Acceplable Love B Analyte detectod in the assosiated Method Blank

L Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
J Analyte detected helow the PQL
o Primu/Cont. column %0 or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 08/29/23 87:53 . 1016 157 PmlectSupewfsm

i Hoiding times for preparation or anatysis exceeded
NI Not Detected at the Practicat Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



GeolLogic NY, P.C.

CHAIN OF CUSTODVRECORR. 2 7 /7 ;.
CLIENT: Geol.ogic SAMPLERS NAME(S):
PROJECT: 210087 J. Menzel & C. T. Gabriel
SAMPLE TYPE
NO. of ANALYSIS
SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME SAMPLES REQUIRED
WATER SOIL AlIR
oo MW-18 7-26-23 8:55 X 2 See Below
ey MW-1D 7-26-23 | 9:10 2 v
wr, MW 7-26-23 | 11:35 X 2 g
MW-7 7-26-23 | 12:51 X 2 “
o Mws 7-26-23 | 12:00 X 2 "
cor  MW-108 7-26-23 | 10:20 X 2 "
con  MW-10D 7-26-23 | 10:10 X 2 u
cof  MW-11 7-26-23 | 12:29 X 2 “
e MW-128 7-26-23 | 11:00 X 2 g
et MW-L16 7-26-23 | 12:37 X 2 "
=i Irip Blank 11-28-22 X 2
Relinquished by: Date Time Received bf‘ii Date Time
3"14‘&%“"[‘/? T2 bw2 3| 1= Q\EQLcé’IC—SQMPIQ. 01 126232 | /4w
U Rei;nquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
7 ‘ Relinquished by: Date Time . Received for Lab by: Date ) Time
‘ﬁ&\‘m&gm Yilzl8 1o
Method of Shipment: | AB PICK UP TEMP RN
COMMENTS: -

Sample Analysis {1 pg/L reporting limit)
EPA 82608 for

1.1 1-Trichioroethane

1. 1-Dichloroethene

1L.2-Dichloroethene

Trichioroethere

Tetrachioroethene

Vinyl Chloride

PAPROJECTS\20101210087-CCCATECH Analytical\Quarterly C-0-C 04-25-2023.docx
P.O. BOX 350 HOMER, NEW YORK 13077 (607) 749-5000 FAX (607] 749-5063



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: GEOQLOGIC

Work Order Number; 2311242

Checkiist completed by: Gy

Sample Receipt Checklist

E—t-23%

Initiats

Celivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooter in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cocler?
Custody seals intact on sampie bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample coniainers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Containet/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

Date

Yes

Yes

Yes |

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes i |

Date and Time Received:

Received by: gis

Reviewed by: By

No ...

No [

No L.}

No [

8/1/2023 8:10:00 AM

/2.7

nitials

Not Present

Not Present ¥

Not Appiicable W

No VOA vials submitted

Not Applicable v

Dale

£



YLife Science Laboratories, Inc.
15854 Butternut Drive
£ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Wednesday, May 03, 2023

Mr. Christopher Gabriel
Geol.ogic NY, Inc.

37 Copeland Ave.
Homer, NY 13077

TEL: 607 749-3000

Project: 210087 2023 QUARTERLY SAMPLING
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Christopher Gabriel:

Order No.: 2305609

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 11 sample(s) on 4/26/2023 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc,

:
= . =

7

David I Prichard
Project Manager




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

EJ@ESS"M Butternut Drive

CLIENT: GL()LOU!CNY ]nc

3bt Svracnse, NY 13(}:7 (315) 445-1900

LabID:

Analytical Results

SldttCertNo' 1()“43 -
230%69-{)013& T T

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample 1D 375075

W Order: 2303609 Collections Date:  04/25/23 12:0

Matrix: WATER Date Received: 04/26/23 15:3

Enst. 1D MSN 76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumuiD: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36669

Revision:  05/02/23 8:36 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: F-SAMP-N2416.D

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1.1, 1-Trichioroethane ND 0.50 0.10 HofL 1 Q4/27/23 21:03

1,1-Dichtoroethens ND 0.50 .18 poft 1 04/27/23 21:03

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 HH 1IN 1 04/27/23 21:03

Tetrachlaroethene ND €.50 0.10 gk 1 04/27/23 21:03

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.50 0.10 ug/k 1 04127123 21:03

Trichioroethene 0.71 0.50 0.10 0g/l 1 04/27/23 21.03

Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 Mgil 1 04727723 21:G3
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 75-13D 0.18 %REC i C4/27i23 21:03
Surr: Toluene-d§ 104 75-128 0.10 %REC 1 04/27/23 21:03
Surr: 4-Bromofivorobenzene 119 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 04/27123 21:03

Oustitierss * Value may excasd the Avoeptible [svel "B Analyte dotected in the associared Method Blank

£ Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Analyte defected below the POL
P PrimJ/Cont. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excecded
NI Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
hY bplkc Recovery outside du.cpted rccovuy limits

Print Date: 05/02/23 §:37 1008478 Pr0|ect Superwsnr. David J Prichard



' ﬁ,g EJ 5854 Butternut Drive

CLIENT:  Geologic NY, Inc,

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterty Sampling
W Order: 2305609

Matrix: WATER

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Cast Syracuse, NY 13057 {315) 445-1900

Lab ID:
Client Sample 1D:
Collection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

SmteCe{t__N_f):_ _IQQ#S
2305609-002A

P
04/25/23 12:47
04/26/23 15:50

hast. 1D: MSN 76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS YoMoisture; BatchNo: R36069

Revision:  05/02/23 8:36 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: I-SAMP-N2417.DD

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1.1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.1C g/l 1 04/27/23 21:38

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.16 ug/L 1 04/27123 21:38

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND .50 0.10 Hg/l 1 04/27/23 21:38

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 010 Mg/l 1 04/27/23 21:38

{rans-1,2-Bichloroethene ND 0.50 G.10 RO, 1 04/27/23 21,38

Trichloroethene 028l 0.50 0.10 ua/l 1 04/27/23 21:38

Vinyl chicride ND 1.00 0.33 pg/L 1 04727123 21:38
Surr: 1,2-Dichioreethane-d4 115 75-130 0.18 %REC 1 04/27/23 21:38
Sure: Tolugne-da 107 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 04/27123 21:38
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 122 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 04427123 21:38

Qualifiers: *  Value may exceed the Acceptable Level
L Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
J Anatyle detected below the PQL

P Prim/Conf. colimn %D or RPD exceeds limi#

Print Date: 05/0223 837 1008479 Project Supervisor:

B Analyte detected in the associted Method Blank

H  Heiding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected at the Practical Quastitation Limit (PQL}
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Da\}id J' Pri'ch'ai'éi



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5834 Butternut Drive
ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900
CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc,
Projeet: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling
W Order: 2305609
Muatrix: WATER

Analytical Results

S SrtramCertNo: 10248
Client Sample 1D: 377425

Collection Date:  04/24/23 12:50
Date Received: 04/26/23 15:30

Inst. 1D: MSN 76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumalD: Rx-VMS Y% Moisture: BatchNe: R36069

Revision:  05/02/23 8:36 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: -SAMP-N2418.D

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1.1,1-Trichlorogthaneg N 1.00 0.20 ugfL 2 04727123 22:43

1.1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 Q.32 gl 2 04127123 22:13

cis-1,2-Dichiorcethene ND 1.00 0.20 pgfl 2 04/27123 22:43

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 uolt 2 04/27/123 22:13

frans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 6.20 HE i 2 04727123 22:13

Trichioroethene 0564 1.60 G.20 ug/t 2 04/27/23 2213

Vinyl chioride ND 2.00 0.66 ug/l 2 04/27/23 2213
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1186 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 04/27/23 2213
Surr; Toluene-d8 105 75-125 Q.20 %REC 2 04/27123 22:13
Surr: 4-Bromofluprobenzene 121 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 04/27/23 22:13

Ounlifiers:
[ Value exceeds the instrument calibration range

J Analyte detected below the POL
P Prim./Conf. column %0 or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 05/02/23 837 1008480 Project Supervisor:

* Vulue may exceed the Aceeptable Level

B Analyte delected in the associsted Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N3 Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit {PQL)Y
S Spike Recovery outside accepied recovery limits

David ) Prichard



LSL

CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc.

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternurt Drive
ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315)445-1900

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling

W Order: 2303609
Matrix: WATER

Lab 1D:
Client Sample 1D: 375L7
04/24/23 1
04/26/235 |

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248
e

Collection Date:
Date Received:

Inst, 1D: MSN 76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

Columnil: Rix-VMS Y% Moisture: BatchNo: R36069

Revision:  03/02/23 8:36 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: I-SAMP-N2419.D

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE CRGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.50 0.50 pgiL 5 04127123 22:47

1,1-Dichiaroethene ND 2.50 0.80 pa/L, 5 04/27/23 22:.47

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 .50 g/l 5 04/27123 22:47

Tetrachloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 Hg/L 5 04/27/23 22:47

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 Mg 5 04127123 22:47

Trichlorgethene 0.90J 2.50 0.50 pgiL 5 04/27123 22:47

Vinyl chloride ND 5.00 1.65 g/l 5 04427123 22:47
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 "7 75-130 0.80 %REC 5 04127123 22:47
Suer: Toluene-dg 104 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 0427123 22:47
Surr: 4-Bromofluorohenzena 118 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 04127123 22:47

Qualiliers:

Vﬂim. muf L\LLLd the Agu,plablL Iwul Y

E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
I Analyte detected below the PQL
P Prim/Conf, column %13 or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 03/02/23 837

Project Supervisor:

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H

N Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL}
S Spike Recovery cutside acoepted recovery limits

DaVid J Prichard

Holding times [or preparation or anatysis exceeded



LSL

CLIENT: GeolLogic NY, Inc.

\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling

7 StateCertNo:
 2305609-005A
Afip.H

Lah 1D:
Client Sample ID:

Analytical Results

10248

W Order: 2305609 Collection Date:  04/24/23 13:40

Matrix: WATER Date Received: 04/26/23 15:30

Inst. 1D MSN 76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumalD: Rix-VMS %% Moisture; BatchNo: R36069

Revision:  05/02/23 §8:30 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: F-SAMP-N2420.D

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWB260C/5030C

1.1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.2¢ e/l 2 D4/27/23 23:22

1.1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 g/t 2 0427723 23:22

cis-1,2-ichioroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pgit 2 04127723 23:22

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 Mgl 2 04/27123 23:22

trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pg/l 2 04/27/23 23:22

Trichloroethene 0.38 4 1.00 0.20 pg/L 2 0472723 23:22

Vinyi chloride ND 2.06 .66 ugll. 2 04127123 23:22
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 04/27/23 23:22
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 Q4727123 23:22
Surr: 4-Bromefluorcbenzene 121 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 04727423 23:22

CGualiffers:

Value reay exceed the Acceptable Level

£ Value exceeds the instrument calibeation range

1 Anatyte detected befow the PQL

P Prim/Conf. colums %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 05/02/23 8:37

11008482 Project Supervisor:

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H  Hoelding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Guantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



LSL)

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling
W Order: 2305609

Matrix: WATER

5854 Butternut Drive

(Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (313) 445-1900

Lab 1D:
Client Sample ID: A5iL78%
04/25/23 11:16
04/26/23 15:30

Coliection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

2305609-006A

Inst. 1D: MSN 76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumniD: Rix-VMS % Muoisture: BatchNo: R36069

Revision:  05/02/23 8:36 TestCode: 8260W FilelD; 1-SAMP-N2424.D

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Pate Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1,1,1-Trichiorogthane ND 1.00 0.20 uaft. 2 04/28/23 1:40

1,1-Dichiaroethens ND 1.00 0.32 pg/L 2 04728123 1:40

cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 1.00 0.20 Mg/l 2 04/28/23 1:40

Tetrachiorosthene ND 1.00 0.20 Mail- 2 04/28/23 1:40

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 G.20 pg/t 2 04/28/23 1:40

Trichloroethene 0784 1.00 0.20 ralt. 2 04/28/23 1:40

Vinyl chioride NE 2.60 0.66 polt 2 04/28/23 1:.40
Surr; 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 127 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 04128123 1:40
Susr: Toluene-d3 103 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 04/28/23 1:40
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 75125 0.20 %REC 2 04/28/23 1:40

Cualifiers: Value may exceed the Accepiabic Level
E Value exceeds the instroment cafibration range
J Analvte detected below the POL

P PrimCont. colurmn %D of RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 05/02/23 §:37 1008483  Project Supervisor:

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
K Holding times [or preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected af the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Ij?:{\;id J Prichhrd



CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc.

iLife Science Laboratories, Inc.

ﬂgl ;5854 Butternut Drive

ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-19060

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling

W Order: 2305609
Matrix: WATER

Lab Ib:

Client Sample 1D; 3§00

04/25/23 11:12
04/26/23 15:30

Callection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: E0248.
2305609-007A

Inst. 1D: MSN 76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R3606Y9

Revision:  03/02/23 §:36 TestCode: 8260W FileiD: 1-SAMP-N2425.D

Col Type;

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDI. Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWB8280C/5030C

1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 0.50 .10 Mg/l H 04/28/23 2:15

1,1-Dichiorcethene ND 0.50 G.16 Mg/t 1 04128123 2:15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.50 0.10 ua/l 1 04/28/23 215

Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 04/28/23 215

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hagf 1 04/28/23 2:15

Trichioroethens 0.55 0.50 0.10 Mgt 1 04/28/23 2:15

Vinyl chioride ND 1.00 0.33 pofh 1 04728123 2:15
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 129 75-130 0.186 %REC 1 04/28/23 2:15
Suzr: Toluene-d8 161 75-125 0.10 %REC i 04/28/23 2:158
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 121 754125 £.10 %BREC 1 04/28/23 2:15

Qualifiers:

¥ Valee may exceed the Acceptable Level

£ Value exceeds the instrument calibration range

b Analyte detected below the POL
P Prim/Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 05/02/23 8:37

Cloosisi Proreet Supervisor:

B “.?\.m.l%ylc detceted in the d‘v&)lel{.dMLlhOdBM[lk .

M Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

ast Syracuse, NY 13057 {315) 445-1900

LSL,

CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc.

Praject: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling
W Order: 2305609

Matrix: WATER

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248
L&le s ..'1305609_008,4 E
Client Sample 1D: 37i. 7}

Coliection Date:  04/24/23 14:20
Date Received: 04/26/23 15:50

last. 1D: MSN 76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumniD: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R36069

Revision:  03/02/23 8:36 TestCode:  8260W FilelD: [-SAMP-N2426.D

Col Type:

Anatyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWB8260C/5030C

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.00 1.00 Hg/L 10 04/28/23 2:48

1.1-Dichloroethene ND 5.00 1.60 ua/L 10 04/28123 2:49

¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 1.00 g/l 10 04/28/23 2:4%

Tetrachloroethene ND 5.00 1.00 yg/l 10 04/28/23 2:49

frans-1,2-Dichlcroethens ND 5.00 1.00 ug/L 10 04/28/23 2:49

Trichloroethene 1.9 4 5.00 1.00 [VITil 10 04/28/23 2:49

Vinyl chloride ND 10.0 3.30 Hafi. 10 04/28/23 2:49
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 130 75-130 1.60 WREC 10 04/28/23 2:49
Surr; Toluene-d8 105 75-125 1.00 %REC 10 04/28/23 2:49
Surr: 4-Bromofivorobenzene 125 75-125 1.00 %REC 10 04/28/23 2:49

Qualifiers: Value nm}' exceed the Acccpl'ablerl,cvci B A;&a!)u. detected in the associated Method Blank

B Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Analyte detected below the PQL
P Prim/Conll column %61> or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 05/02/23 8:37 1008485  Project Supervisor:

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excecded
NI Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



LSL

CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc.

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Projeet: 210087 2023 Quarterty Sampling

W Order: 2305609
Matrix; WATER

Lab iD:
Client Sample ID:
Collection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

2305609-009A

ME-1LS
04/25/23 10:04
04/26/23 15:50

Inst. 1D: MSN 76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rtx-VMS YeMoisture: BatchNo: R36069

Revision:  035/02/23 8:30 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: [-SAMP-N2427.D

Col Type:

Analyte Resuft Qual PQL ViDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1.1.t-Trichleroethane ND 2.50 0.50 ug/L 5 04/28/23 3:24

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.80 [Rleril 5 04/28/23 3:24

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 ua/l. 5 04/28/23 3:24

Tetrachioroethene ND 2.50 0.50 ugiL 5 C4/28/23 3:24

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 Hafl. 5 04128123 3:24

Trichlorcethene ND 2.50 0.50 ug/l 5 04/28123 3:24

Vinyl chloride ND 5.00 1.65 g/l 5 04/28/23 3:24
Surr 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 75-130 0.80 %REC 5 04/28/23 3:24
Surr: Toluene-d8 98 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 04128123 3.24
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorchenzene 1278 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 04/28/23 3:24

Qualifiers: # Va[tac'may exceed the Acrcepta'l'ﬂcr Level

2 Value exceeds the instrument caltbration range
b Analyte detected below the PQL
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Priat Dafe: 05’02/23 .8:.37

1008486 Project Supervisor:

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H  Hoelding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected at the Practical Quanditation Limsit (POL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

David J Prichard



CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc.

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
ast Syracuse, NY 13057

315) 445-1900

Project: 210087 2023 Guarterly Sampling

W Order: 2305609
Maftrix: WATER

Lab ID:

Client Sample 1D: 3F8.7 15

04/24/23 15
04/26/23 15

Cellection Date:

Date Received:

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248
o vosebeion T

12
506

Inst, 1D: MSN 76 Sample Skze: NA PrepDate:

ColumniD: Rtx-VMS Y Moisture: BatchNo: R36069

Revision:  03/02/23 8:36 TestCode: 8260W FileiD: 1-SAMP-N2428.D

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units D¥ Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C

1.1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 .20 [Heli R 2 04/28/23 3:59

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.60 .32 LI 2 04/28/23 3:59

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NO 1.00 0.20 ug/h. 2 04/28123 3.58

Tetrachioroethene ND 1.06 0.20 pg/l 2 04/28/23 3:59

trans-1,2-Dichleroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pg/L 2 04/28/23 3:59

Trichloroethene D724 1.00 0.20 Ha/k 2 04/28/23 3:59

Vinyl chloride ND 2.00 0.68 Hg/l 2 04/28/23 3:59
Surr: 1,2-Dichioresthane-d4 116 75-130 0.32 %BREC 2 04/28/23 3:59
Suer; Toluene-d8 103 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 04/28/23 3:59
Susr; 4-Bromofluorocbenzene 122 75125 0.20 %REC 2 04/28/23 3:59

Qualifiers:

Yalue may exceed the Acceptable Level

B Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Analyte detected below the PQL
PP Prim/Conf. colomn %l or RPD exceeds Iimit

Print ijaté: 05/’02’23 837 i

1008487 Project Supervisor:

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H  Hotding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
§  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Da'vid J Prichérd



|LSL

CLIENT: Geologic NY, Inc.

Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling

W Order: 2303609
Matrix: WATER @

\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

ast Syracuse, NY 13(357'77  (315) 445-1900

Lab ID;

Analytical Results

State_(;_e“r
2305609-011A

No: 10248

Client Sample I1: Frip Blank

Collection Date:

Date Received:

L1/28/722 0:00

04/26/23 15:50

Inst. 1D MSN 76 Sample Stze: NA PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS % Maisture: BatchNo: R36064

Revision:  05/02/23 8:39 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-5AMP-N2429.D

Col Type:

Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOQUNDS BY GC/MS SW8280C/5030C

1,1, -Trichloroethane NG 0.50 0.10 po/l 1 04/28/23 4:33

1,1-Dichleroethene ND 0.5C G.16 ugiL 1 04/28/23 4:33

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Ha/l. 1 04/28/23 4:33

Tetrachiorpethene ND 0.50 0.10 MgfL. 1 04/28/23 4:33

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/l 1 04/28/23 4:33

Trichloroethens ND 0.50 0.10 pofl. 1 04/28/23 4:33

Vinyl chioride ND 1.00 0.33 rafl 1 04128/23 4:33
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 75-130 0.18 %REC 1 04/28/23 4:33
Surr: Toluene-d§ 101 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 G4/28/23 4:33
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzeneg 121 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 (4/28/23 4:33

Gualifiers:

L Value exceeds the instrument calibration range

Vatue may exceed the Acceptabic Level

J Analvte detected below the PQL

P Prim/Conf. column %03 or RPD exceeds limit

1008488 Project Supervisor:

Print Date:; 05/02/23 8:40

B Ané]yte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL}

S Spike Recovery owtside aceepted recovery limits

‘David § Prichard



GeoLogic NY, P.C. 2305609

OmegaProjecto
CHAIN OF CUSTORY RECORD Due Date: dmege
CLIENT: Geol.ogic SAMPLERS NAM!
PROJECT: 210087 C.T. Gabriel
SAMPLE TYPE
NO, of ANALYSIS
SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME SAMPLES REQUIRED
WATER SOIL AlR
MW-1S 4-25-23 | 12:05 X 2 See Below
MW-1D 4-25-23 1 12:47 X 2 “
MW-6 4-24-23 | 12:50 X 2 “
MwW-7 4-24-23 | 16:15 X 2 "
MW-8 4-24-23 | 13:40 X 2 “
MW-10S 4-25-23 1 11:16 X 2 i
MW-10D 4-25-23 | 11:12 X 2 “
MW-11 4-24-23 1 14:20 X 2 “
MW-125 4-25-23 | 10:04 X 2 “
MW-L16 4-24-23 | 15:12 X 2 “
Trip Blank 11-28-22 X 2
-+ linquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
@H// é&[d{jm Wﬁ (470 éo[ajic. Szw!/& Eeﬁf, 7/.1/)}? [0
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
éaolqjif. Semtle Moy %’fa AL ﬁcé( 0 Algon F2 o
Relinquished by: ; éate Time ecewed for Lab by: Date Time
LA Poradlos. / RJJO iﬁﬁ;}ffbwf“ v/t Eé/j | ssre
7 .
Method of Shipment: LAB PICK UP TEMP £ L{Né;a(:
)
COMMENTS: yan
Sample Analysis {1 pg/l. reporting Fmit}
EPA 82608 for
1.1 1-Trichloroethane
1.1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichlorcethene
Trichloroethene
Tetrachloroetheng
Viny! Chipride

Fi\Projects\2011\210087\Tech\Monthly CoC

P.C. BOX 350 HOMER, NEW YORK 13077 (607) 749-5000 FAX (607) 749-5063



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: GEOLOGIC

Work Order Number: 2305609

Checklist completed by: 7 ~)/

Sample Receipt Checklist

Intiais

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intast on shipping container/cooter?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/botile?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Al samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

Yes

....

Yes |

Yes I}

Yes V!

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yas
Yes

Yas

Yes

Yes

Date and Time Received:

Received by: tin

Reviewed by: g

‘‘‘‘‘

Iriitials

Not Present

Not Present ¥

Not Applicable Wi

No VOA vials submitted

Not Applicable Wi

L

Lo

A4126/2023 3:50:00 PM



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
4 5854 Butternut Drive
i East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Monday, January 30, 2023

Mr. Christopher Gabriel
GeolLogic NY, Inc.

37 Copeland Ave.
Homer, NY 13077

TEL: 607 749-5000

Project: 210087 2023 QUARTERLY SAMPLING

RE: Analytical Results Order No.. 2301270
Dear Mr. Christopher Gabriel:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 11 sample(s) on 1/26/2023 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

_~""David J Prichar
Project Manager




YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

4 East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-001A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: MJ-18
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  01/26/23 10:25
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Imst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-N1166.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 01/27/23 15:00
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.16 ug/L 1 01/27/23 15:00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.12J 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 01/27/23 15:00
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 01/27/23 15:00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 01/27/23 15:00
Trichloroethene 1.11 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 01/27/23 15:00
Viny! chloride ND 1.00 0.33 Mg/ 1 01/27/23 15:00
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 75-130 0.16 %REC 1 01/27/23 15:00
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 01/27/23 15:00
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 01/27/23 15:00
Qualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf, column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004899 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

: | East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 ' StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-002A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: AMW-ID
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  01/26/23 10:40
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Inst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS %Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-N1167.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 01/27/23 15:33
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.16 pg/L 1 01/27/23 15:33
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 01/27/23 15:33
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 01/27/23 15:33
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 01/27/23 15:33
Trichloroethene 0.37J 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 01/27/23 15:33
Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 ug/L 1 01/27/23 15:33
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 75-130 0.16 %REC 1 01/27/23 15:33
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 01/27/23 15:33
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 01/27/23 15:33
Qualifiers: *  Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004900 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

LS L 5854 Butternut Drive

y. East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-003A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: AM-6
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  01/26/23 9:13
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Inst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-N1168.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 16:06
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 ug/l. 2 01/27/23 16:06
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pg/L 2 01/27/23 16:06
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 16:06
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 yg/L 2 01/27/23 16:06
Trichloroethene 0.68J 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 16:06
Vinyl chioride ND 2.00 0.66 Hg/L 2 01/27/23 16:06
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 01/27/23 16:06
Surr: Toluene-d8 109 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 01/27/23 16:06
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 01/27/23 16:06
Qualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004901 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



“WLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

LS L 5854 Butternut Drive

4 (East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-004A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: AfJV-7
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  01/26/23 11:08
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Inst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS %Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-N1169.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.50 0.50 pg/L 5 01/27/23 16:39
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.80 pg/L 5 01/27/23 16:39
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 ug/L 5 01/27/23 16:39
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 pg/L 5 01/27/23 16:39
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 ug/L 5 01/27/23 16:39
Trichloroethene 1.80J 2.50 0.50 Hg/L 5 01/27/23 16:39
Vinyl chloride - ND 5.00 1.65 pg/L 5 01/27/23 16:39
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 128 75-130 0.80 %REC 5 01/27/23 16:39
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 01/27/23 16:39
- Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 01/27/23 16:39
Qualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004902 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

‘ LSL 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-005A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: AM.8
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date: - 01/26/23 9:47
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Inst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-N1170.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCI/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 pg/L 2 01/27/2317:12
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 ug/L 2 01/27/23 17:12
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 yg/L 2 01/27/2317:12
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pg/L 2 01/27/123 17:12
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 17:12
Trichloroethene 0.64J 1.00 0.20 yg/L 2 01/27/2317:12
Vinyl chloride ND 2.00 0.66 pg/l 2 01/27/23 17:12
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane- d4 124 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 01/27/23 17:12
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 01/27/123 17:12
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 01/27/23 17:12
Qualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
1 Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim/Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004903 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



{Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

; LSL 5854 Butternut Drive

d East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-006A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: AM-108
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  01/26/23 9:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Inst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-N1171.D
Col Type: :
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 17:45
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 ug/l. 2 01/27/23 17:45
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pg/L 2 01/27/23 17:45
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 17:45
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 17:45
Trichloroethene 0.68J 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 17:45
Vinyl chloride ND 2.00 0.66 ug/L 2 01/27/23 17:45
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 01/27/23 17:45
Surr; Toluene-d8 108 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 01/27/23 17:45
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 01/27/123 17:45
Qualifiers: *  Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004904 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

5854 Butternut Drive
N £ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10243
CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-007A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: MW-i10D
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  01/26/23 9:38
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Inst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-N1172.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 yg/L 1 01/27/23 18:19
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.16 pg/L 1 01/27/23 18:19
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 01/27/23 18:19
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 01/27/23 18:19
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 01/27/23 18:19
Trichloroethene 0.62 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 01/27/23 18:19
Viny! chloride . ND 1.00 0.33 ug/L 1 01/27/23 18:19
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 75-130 0.16 %REC 1 01/27/23 18:19
Surr: Toluene-d8 109 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 01/27/23 18:18
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 01/27/23 18:19
7(7)ualiﬁers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004905 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



“NLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

5854 Butternut Drive
4 East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-008A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: AfIV.11
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  01/26/23 10:24
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Imst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-N1173.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.00 1.00 yg/L 10 01/27/23 18:52
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.00 1.60 ug/L 10 01/27/23 18:52
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.00 1.00 ug/L 10 01/27/23 18:52
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.00 1.00 ug/L 10 01/27/23 18:52
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.00 1.00 pg/L 10 01/27/23 18:52
Trichloroethene 2.00J 5.00 1.00 ug/L 10 01/27/23 18:52
Viny] chloride ND 10.0 3.30 ug/L 10 01/27/23 18:52
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 127 75-130 1.60 %REC 10 01/27/23 18:52
Surr: Toluene-d8 108 75-125 1.00 %REC 10 01/27/23 18:52
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 75-125 1.00 %REC 10 01/27/23 18:52
Qualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004906 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

N A Fast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-009A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: 3f}-128
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  01/26/23 11:41
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Inst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-N1174.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units  DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.50 0.50 ug/L 5 01/27/23 19:26
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.80 ug/L 5 01/27/23 19:26
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 ug/L 5 01/27/23 19:26
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 pg/L 5 01/27/23 19:26
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.50 0.50 pg/L 5 01/27/23 19:26
Trichloroethene 1.05J 2.50 0.50 pg/L 5 01/27/23 19:26
Vinyl chloride ND 5.00 1.65 pg/L 5 01/27/23 19:26
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 129 75-130 0.80 %REC 5 01/27/23 19:26
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 01/27/23 19:26
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 01/27/23 19:26
Qualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004907 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

5854 Butternut Drive
d East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-010A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: MW-1L 16
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  01/26/23 11:25
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Inst. TD:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-N1175.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 19:59
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.32 ug/L 2 01/27/23 19:59
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 ug/L 2 01/27/23 19:59
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 Hg/L 2 01/27/23 19:59
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 0.20 pg/L 2 01/27/23 19:59
Trichloroethene 1.32 1.00 0.20 pg/L 2 01/27/23 19:59
Vinyl chloride ND 2.00 0.66 pg/L 2 01/27/23 19:59
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125 75-130 0.32 %REC 2 01/27/23 19:59
Surr: Toluene-d8 112 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 01/27/23 19:59
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 75-125 0.20 %REC 2 01/27/23 19:59
Qualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004908 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



“NLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

5854 Butternut Drive
n £ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, Inc. Lab ID: 2301270-011A
Project: 210087 2023 Quarterly Sampling Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
W Order: 2301270 Collection Date:  11/28/22 0:00
Matrix: WATER Q Date Received: 01/26/23 16:27
Inst. ID:  MSN_76 Sample Size: NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS %Moisture: BatchNo: R35940
Revision:  01/30/23 8:47 TestCode: 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-N1185.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260C/5030C
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 01/28/23 1:31
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.16 ug/l 1 01/28/23 1:31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 01/28/23 1:31
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 01/28/23 1:31
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/l 1 01/28/23 1:31
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 01/28/23 1:31
Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 ug/L 1 01/28/23 1:31
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1338 75-130 0.16 %REC 1 01/28/23 1:31
Surr: Toluene-d8 99 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 01/28/23 1:31
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 01/28/23 1:31
Qualifiers: Value may exceed the Acceptable Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
T Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf column %D or RPD exceeds limit S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/30/23 8:49 1004909 Project Supervisor: David J Prichard



GeoLogic NY, Inc.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD al g TEY

CLIENT: GeolLogic SAMPLERS NAME(S):
PROJECT: 210087 CTG, JAM
SAMPLE TYPE
NO. of ANALYSIS
SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME SAMPLES REQUIRED
WATER SOIL AIR

6<i MW-1S 1-26-23 | 10:25 X 2 See Below
W) MW-1D 1-26-23 | 10:40 X 2 “

o MW-6 1-26-23 9:13 X 2 "

o MW-7 1-26-23 | 11:08 X 2 “

2 MWwW-8 1-26-23 9:47 X 2 “

vl

oo, MW-10S 1-26-23 9:30 X 2 “

¢¢y MW-10D 1-26-23 9:38 X 2 "

sy MW-11 1-26-23 | 10:24 X 2 “

o MW-12S 1-26-23 | 11:41 X 2 “

ey MW-L16 1-26-23 | 11:2b5 X 2 "

o Trip Blank -1 X 2
,/\3 Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: : Date Time
2K /7?%») L) \)ETS

f; ' Reifnquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time

Relinquished by: Date Time Received for Lab by: Date Time
| e Pk [Tty 1627
. ) fodegy

Method of Shipment:  HAND DELIVERED__V/ TEMP

COMMENTS:

. A ;

Sample Analysis (1ug/L reporting limit) i

EPA 8260B for Saknples/Preserved {?\ //\

1,1,1-Trichloroethane Up;;Kn\RéeiPt atlab : Samples Received

1, 1-Dichloroethene / On Ice Packs

1,2-Dichloroethene )

Trichloroethene g b ‘ (/

Tetrachloroethene g

Vinyl Chioride

F:\Projects\2010\210087\Tech\Monthly CoC

P.O. BOX 350 HOMER, NEW YORK 13077 (607) 749-5000 FAX (607) 749-5063



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: GEOLOGIC Date and Time Received: 1/26/2023 4:27:00 PM

Work Order Number: 2301270 Received by: gis

P-h é /;{3 Reviewed by: P //%/] z=

Checklist completed by:

~5
AN

Initiats Date Tritials \‘ Date
Delivery Method: Céurier

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes M No [ Not Present [ |
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample botiles? Yes | No [ Not Applicable v

Chain of custody present? Yes WV No |

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V) No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes VI No [

Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes I No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No []

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes V] No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes Wi No i |

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes V] No [l No VOA vials submitted [
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ] No [ Not Applicable 2

Comments:

Corrective Action:



APPENDIX F

SSD/SVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PRR for Site No. 712006



= e SanAir Technologies DBA Centek
Qenl‘ek Laboratories SanA"’ Laboratories
ADi

ivision of SanAir Technologies Laboratory Technologies Laboratory 143 Mld|el’ Pal’k Dl’ive
Syracuse, NY 13206

TEL: (315) 431-9730

Website: CentekLabs.us

November 13, 2023

Chris Gabriel
GeolLogic NY, PC
37 Copeland Ave.
Homer, NY 13077
TEL: 607-749-5000
FAX: 607-749-5063

RE: Project #210087

Dear Chris Gabriel: Order No.: 2311010

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the Contract,
both technically and for completeness. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package and/or in the computer readable data submitted has been authorized by the Laboratory
Manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature.

Centek/SanAir Laboratories performs all analyses according to EPA, NIOSH or OSHA-
approved analytical methods.

Centek Laboratories is dedicated to providing quality analyses and exceptional customer service.

All method blanks, laboratory spikes, and/or matrix spikes met quality assurance objective
except as indicated in the case narrative.

All samples were received and analyzed within the EPA recommended holding times. Test
results are not Method Blank (MB) corrected for contamination

We do our best to make our reporting format clear and understandable and hope you are
thoroughly satisfied with our services. Please contact your client service representative at (315)
431-9730 or myself, if you would like any additional information regarding this report.

Thank you for using Centek/SanAir Laboratories. This report cannot be reproduced except in its
entirety, without prior written authorization.

Disclaimer: This report is the sole property of the client named on the Centek/SanAir chain-of
custody (COC). Results in the report are confidential information intended only for the use by
the customer listed on the COC. Neither results nor reports will be discussed with or released to
any third party without our client’s written permission. Final reports cannot be reproduced,
except in full, without written authorization from Centek/SanAir. This report and any

Original Page 1 of 13



information contained within shall not be edited, altered, or modified in any way by any persons
or agencies receiving, viewing, distributing, or otherwise possessing a copy of this final report.
The laboratory reserves the right to perform amendments to any finalized report, of which shall
supersede and make obsolete any previous editions. Such changes, modifications, additions, or
deletions shall be effective immediately upon notice thereof, which may be given by means
including but not limited to posting on the client portal website, electronic or conventional mail,
or by any other means. The information provided in this report applies only to the samples
submitted and is relevant only for the date, time, and location of sampling. The accuracy of the
results of the analysis is dependent upon the method of sample procurement and information
provided by the client on the COC. Centek/SanAir assumes no responsibility for the method of
sample procurement. Centek/SanAir assumes no responsibility for the information provided by
the client on the COC which includes the site name, project name, po number, canister order
number, sample identifications or numbers, date sampled, canister numbers, regulator number,
vacuum start/stop times in the field or in the lab, analyses requested, PM10# and PM2.5#,
sampled by, relinquished by and date/time, and special instructions that may affect the validity of
the results in this report. Centek/SanAir is not responsible for shipping or transport of the
samples to be tested. Evaluation reports are based solely on the sample(s) in the condition at
which they were received at the laboratory and the information provided by the client on the
COC. Centek/SanAir assumes no responsibility or liability for the manner in which the results
are used or interpreted. In receiving this report, the customer agrees that the full extend of any
and all liability for actual and consequential damages of Centek/SanAir for the services
performed sahll be equal to the fee charged to the customer for the services as liquidated
damages. NELAP Accredited, NYSDOH ELAP, Lab Id No: 11830. NYSDOH ELAP does
not offer accreditation for the following parameters by this method at present time: 4-
ethyltoluene, ethyl acetate, propylene, Tetrahydrofuran, 4-PCH, sulfur derived, silcon series
compounds, and EPA modified Method IP-10A. EPA Method IP-1A May 1990 has been
replaced with Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds,
Compendium Method TO-15, January 1999. The laboratory is also not accredited under
NYSDOH ELAP for EPA Method TO-17. However, LEED requirements state that
laboratories must be accredited under 1ISO 17025, which the laboratory does hold accreditation
with AIHA LAP, LLC for ISO/IEC 17025:2017 under Unique Scopes (Laboratory ID LAP-
182993). See www.centeklabs.us for an up to date list of laboratory accreditations and scopes.
This report does not constitute nor shall be used by the client to claim product, process, system,
or person certification, approval, or endorsement by NIST, NELAC, AIHA LAP, LLC, and/or
any other US governmenal agencies; and may not be accredited by every local, state and federal
regulatory agency.

William Dobbin
Lead Technical Director

Original Page 2 of 13



= SanAir Technologies DBA Centek .
((entEk Laboratories SanAlr Laboratories Case Narrative
A Bivision of Sanbir-TechnolggiesLaboratary ek Laborey 143 Midler Park Drive
WO#:
Syracuse, NY 13206 2311010
TEL: (315) 431-9730 Date: 11/13/2023

Website: CentekLabs.us

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, PC
Proiect: Proiect #210087

All documents contain the SanAir Technologies DBA Centek Laboratories Work Order Number
assigned to this report.

Samples were analyzed using the methods outlined in the following references:

Centek Laboratories, LLC SOP TS-80

Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds, Compendium Method
TO-15, January 1999

All method blanks, laboratory spikes, and/or matrix spikes met quality assurance objective except as
indicated in the corrective action report(s). All samples were received and analyzed within the EPA
recommended holding times. Test results are not Method Blank (MB) corrected for contamination.

NYSDEC ASP samples:

Canisters should be evacuated to a reading of less than or equal to 50 millitorr prior to shipment to
sampling personnel. The vacuum in the canister will be field checked prior to sampling, and must read
28” of Hg (£2”, vacuum, absolute) before a sample can be collected. After the sample has been
collected, the pressure of the canister will be read and recorded again, and must be 5” of Hg (£1”,
vacuum, absolute) for the sample to be valid. Once received at the laboratory, the canister vacuum
should be confirmed to be 5 of Hg,+1”. Please record and report the pressure/vacuum of received
canisters on the sample receipt paperwork. A pressure/vacuum reading should also be taken just prior to
the withdrawal of sample from the canister, and recorded on the sample preparation log sheet. All
regulators are calibrated to meet these requirements before they leave the laboratory. However, due to
environmental conditions and use of the equipment Centek cannot guarantee that these criteria can
always be achieved.

Any comments or problems with the analytical events associated with this report are noted below.

Original
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Sampled by:
Relinquished by:
Received at Lab by:

Courier: CIRCLEONE_—____

~ Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory - Chain of Custody Site Name: Detection Limit Report Level ¢
ﬂ,m:_“m# Labaraboies 143 Midler Park Drive Project: \.\Q ot N 21 00¥ 1 - 5ppbv Level |
S Syracuse, NY 13206 PO#: 21 o8 A E 1ug/M3 = Level Il
& i 315-431-9730 Vapor Intrusion & IAQ Quote # Q-4 JP ! 1ug/M3 + 0.2 NYS [ ] Cat "B" Like
analr
Techiologies Laboratory www.CentekLabs.us Canister Order#: 147 ¢ | 1 ]
TAT Check Rush TAT Due Company: Company: :
Turnaround Time: One  Surcharge % Date: Qho N\@.H_.N\ \\ \\\ N ¢ Check Here If Same: S
5 Business Days B 0% Report to: \ ¢ o~ Invoice to:
4 Business Days O 25% Address: LD - m\y\ 222 Address:
3 Business Days 1] 50% City, State, Zip oo~ AV [Z o9 City, State, Zip
2 Business Days ] 75% . ; i :
*Next Day by 5pm ] 100% Email: (goled e YO Coles'c NVNE T |Email F
*Next Day by Noon ] 150% > X
*Same Day ] 200% Phone: £e - 39 94-52 ¢ Phone:
*For Same and Next Day TAT Please Notify Lab Canister Regulator | Analysis | Request Field <mn:¢3 Labs Vacuum** Comments
Sample ID Date Sampled Number Number mnm:\mSU RecV/Analysis
SSD/SUE -02-2023 | 336 |56 |T0-5 L +he | -2F | -& \
,—Bq \m\r\l& / /
losemorizs %_k\ I / I
i [ !
1,1,1-Trichloroethane p |
1,1-Dichloroethene ; i
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene i /
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ; /
Trichloroethene f |
Tetrachloroethene ) /
Vinyl Chloride ; ;
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ & /
il /
/ /
! /
Chain of Custody Print Name Signature Date/Time 3

n..q\ ?w\.hm n\ %&!P«\:N E\%y“\\

/%23 a5

FedEx cvm\vmoxgouom )

A \Vr\\(b\m )’

7, \_\A(\_ =€ \

7
1/3/23 j6tie

| Otk (Drsare

**For LAB USE ONLY

Work Order # \N,Qv AN RM

1L/3/23 _%“wm

***Chain of Custody must be completed in full. Lack of any missing information will affect your Turn Around 5.E.m (TAT)
** By signing Centek/SanAir Labs Chain of Custody, you are accepting the Terms and Conditions listed on the reverse side.

Page 4 of 13



o SanAir Technologies DBA Centek
&(antek Laboratories SanAir Laboratories _ _
A Division of SanAir Technologies Laboratory Technologies Laboratory 143 Midler Park Drive Sa p I e Rece I pt C h eCkI I St

Syracuse, NY 13206
TEL: (315) 431-9730
Website: CentekLabs.us

Client Name: GeoLogic Work Order Number 2311010
RcptNo: 1 Date and Time Received: 11/6/2023 9:02:44 AM Received by: Robin Gushlaw
%WQ —re  Netl-
Completed by: Reviewed by:
Completed Date: 11/7/2023 8:34:13 AM Reviewed Date: 11/13/2023
Carrier name:  UPS Ground
Chain of custody present? Yes No []
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [ Not Present [ ]
Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of custody? Yes No [
Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No []
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [] No [ Not Present
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No []
Were correct preservatives used and noted? Yes [] No [] NA
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [
Were container lables complete (ID, Pres, Date)? Yes No [
All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes [] No [] NA
All samples received at a temp. of > 0° C to 6.0° C? Yes [] No [] NA
Response when temperature is outside of range:
Preservative added to bottles:
Sample Temp. taken and recorded upon receipt? Yes [] No To °C
Water - Were bubbles absent in VOC vials? Yes [ No L] No Vials
Water - Was there Chlorine Present? Yes [ No [ NA
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No [ NA
Are Samples considered acceptable? Yes No [
Custody Seals present? Yes [] No
Traffic Report or Packing Lists present? Yes [] No
Airbill or Sticker? Air il [ Sticker Not Present |
Airbill No:
Sample Tags Present? Yes [ ] No
Sample Tags Listed on COC? Yes [] No
Tag Numbers:
Sample Condition? Intact Broken || Leaking []
Case Number: SDG: SAS:
Cooler Information
Assets Information
ID Description Type
1L Mini-Can - 1299 VI - 033 Canisters
Time-Set Reg - 537 VI - 005 Flow Controller
Adjusted? Checked by

Page 5 of 13



SanAir Technologies DBA Centek

g S —— "
(@ntek Laboratories SanAir Laboratories
A Division of SanAir Technologies Laboratory Technologies Laboratory 143 Midler Park Drive Sam p I e Rece i pt C h eCkI ist

Syracuse, NY 13206
TEL: (315) 431-9730
Website: CentekLabs.us

Client Name: GeoLogic Work Order Number 2311010

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.

Client Contacted? (] ves [ No NA  Person Contacted: Comments:

Contact Mode: [ ] Phone: [ ] Fax: [ ] Email: [ ] In Person: Received late afternoon on 11/3/23.
Client Instructions:

Date Contacted: Contacted By:

Regarding:

CorrectiveAction:

Sample Details

SamplID ClientSampID ContainerID Type OrgpH  Temp. RcptNo  Cooler No Comments
2311010-001A SSD/SVE 1L Mini-Can - Canister
1299 VI - 0336

Page 6 of 13



A Division of SanAir Technologies Laboratory Technologies Laboratory

/_\ p's
(@ntek Laboratories SanAir

SanAir Technologies DBA Centek

Laboratories

143 Midler Park Drive
Syracuse, NY 13206
TEL: (315) 431-9730

Workorder
Sample Summary

WO#:

2311010
13-Nov-23

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, PC
Project: Project #210087
Lab SamplelD Client Sample ID TDTube

2311010-001 SSD/SVE

CanisterID

1L Mini-
Can -
1299 VI -
0336

FlowCon ID Equip ID

Time-Set
Reg - 537
V1 - 0056

Date Collected

11/2/2023

Date Received  Matrix

11/3/2023 Air

Original
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A Division of SanAir Technologies Laboratory

({entek Laboratories

Sanhir

Technologies Laboratory

SanAir Technologies DBA Centek

Laboratories
143 Midler Park Drive

DATES REPORT

Syracuse, NY 13206 WO#: 2311010
TEL: (315) 431-9730 13-Nov-23
Website: CentekLabs.us
Client: GeoLogic NY, PC
Project: Project #210087
Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name Leachate Date Prep Date Analysis Date
2311010-001A SSD/SVE 11/2/2023 Air 1ug/M3 by Method TO15 11/10/2023 2:36:00 PM

1ug/M3 by Method TO15
1ug/M3 by Method TO15

11/10/2023 1:10:00 PM
11/8/2023 7:28:00 PM

Original
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: —— ir Technologi k -
((antek Laboratories SanAir A TS D oratoris Analytical Report

A Division of SanAir Technologies Laboratory Technologies Laboratory 143 M |d Ier Park Dl'lve (COHSOl |dated)
Syracuse, NY 13206 WO#: 2311010

TEL: (315) 431-9730 )
Website: wa ContekL abs.us Date Reported:  11/13/2023

CLIENT: GeoLogic NY, PC Client Sample ID: SSD/SVE
Lab Order: 2311010 TagNo:
Project: Project #210087 Collection Date: 11/2/2023
Lab ID: 2311010-001 Matrix: AIR
Result RL
Analyses Result RL Units (ug/M3) (ugrm3) Qual DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
FieldSampler Chris
Lab Vacuum In -5 "Hg
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg
Result RL
Analyses Result RL Units (ug/M3) (ugM3) Qual DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: DA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 16 0.15 ppbV 8.8 0.82 1 11/8/2023 7:28:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV <0.59 0.59 1 11/8/2023 7:28:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.2 15 ppbV 21 5.9 10 11/10/2023 1:10:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene 3.0 15 ppbV 20 10 10 11/10/2023 1:10:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV <0.59 0.59 1 11/8/2023 7:28:00 PM
Trichloroethene 380 81 ppbV 2000 440 540 11/10/2023 2:36:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV <0.38 0.38 1 11/8/2023 7:28:00 PM
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 99.0 70-130 %Rec 1 11/8/2023 7:28:00 PM
Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
C Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
M Manual Integration used to determine area response N Tentatively identified compounds
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit (e] RSD is greater than RSDIimit Origina|
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL  Permit Limit Page 9 of 13
PRE  Percent RE exceeds the Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits



N SanAir Technologies DBA Centek H
(@ntek Laboratories SanA]'r Laboratorie: Definition / TAC

A Division of SanAir Technologies Laboratory . .
143 Midler Park Drivt
WO#: 231101
Syracuse, NY 1320¢ 311010
TEL: (315) 431-973( Date: 11/13/2023

Website: www.CentekLabs.u:

Definitions:

% REC: Percent Recovery; a measure of accuracy expressed as a percentage of a measured (recovered) concentration
compared to the known concentration added to the sample.

% RPD: Relative Percent Difference; a measure of precision expressed as a percentage of the difference between two
duplicates relative to the average concentration.

DF: Dilution factor; the dilution factor applied to the prepared sample.

DL.: Detection Limit of the instrument used for the analysis. This does not reflect the maximum concentration of the
regulatory limits.

DUP: Duplicate; aliquots of a sample taken from the same container under laboratory conditions and processed and
analyzed independently, used to calculate Precision (%RPD).

LCS: Laboratory Control Sample; prepared by adding a known mass of target analytes to a specified amount of de-ionized
water and prepared with the batch of samples, used to calculate Accuracy (%REC).

LCSD: The duplicate sample of the LCS, used to calculate both Accuracy (%REC) and Precision (%RPD)
MBLK: Method Blank; a sample of similar matrix that is processed simultaneously with and under the same conditions as
samples through all steps of the analytical procedure, and in which no target analytes

or interferences are present at concentrations that impact the analytical results for sample analyses.

MS: Matrix Spike; prepared by adding a known mass of target analytes to a specified amount of matrix sample for which
an independent estimate of target analyte concentration is available, used to calculate Accuracy (%REC)

MSD: The duplicate sample of the MS, used to calculate both Accuracy (%REC) and Precision (%RPD)
Qual: Qualifier that applies to the analyte reported
Result: Analyte concentration reported

RL: Reporting Limit/Limit of Quantitation; the limit to which data is compared for reporting. Analyte concentrations
below the reporting limit are reported as ND or with a “J” qualifier.

Units: The units in which the analyte concentration is reported.
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Centek/SanAir Laboratories - Terms and Conditions
Chain of Custody

Chain of Custody must be completed in full. Lack of any missing information will affect your Turn Around Times
(TAT) Internal Chain of Custody provided when you notify Centek/SanAir Laboratories

Sample Submission

All samples sent to Centek/SanAir Laboratories should be accompanied by our Request for Analysis Form or Chain
of Custody Form. A Chain of Custody will be provided with each order shipped for all sampling events, or if
needed, one is available at our website www.Centek/SanAirLabs.us. Samples received after 3:00pm are a part of
the next day's business.

Sample Media

Samples can be collected in a canister or a Tedlar bag. Depending on your analytical needs, Centek/SanAir
Laboratories may receive a bulk, liquid, soil or other matrix sample for headspace analysis.

Blanks

Every sample is run with a surrogate or tracer compound at a pre-established concentration. The surrogate
compound run with each sample is used as a standard to measure the performance of each run of the instrument. If
required, a Minican can be provided containing nitrogen to be run as a trip blank with your samples.

Sampling Equipment

Centek/SanAir Laboratories will be happy to provide the canisters to carry-out your sampling event at no charge.
The necessary accessories, such as regulators, tubing or personal sampling belts, are also provided to meet your
sampling needs. The customer is responsible for all shipping charges to the client's destination and return shipping
to the laboratory. Client assumes all responsibility for lost, stolen and any damages of equipment.

**Any sampling equipment that exceeds holding times, cancellation of job or non-notice of rescheduling is subject
to restocking fees**

Turn Around time (TAT)

Centek/SanAir Laboratories will provide results to its clients in one business-week by 6:00pm EST after receipt of
samples. For example, if samples are received on a Monday, they are due on the following Monday by 6:00pm
EST. Results are faxed or emailed to the requested location indicated on the Chain of Custody. Non-routine
analysis may require more than the one business-week turnaround time. Please confirm non-routine sample
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Reporting

Results are emailed or faxed at no additional charge. A hard copy of the result report is mailed within 24 hours of
the faxing or emailing of your results. Cat "B" like packages is within 3-4 weeks from time of analysis (add
10%/sample for Cat B). Standard Electronic Disk Deliverables (EDD) is also available at no additional charge.

Payment Terms

Payment for all purchases shall be due within 30 days from date of invoice. The client agrees to pay a finance
charge of 1.5% per month on the overdue balance and cost of collection, including attorney fees, if collection
proceedings are necessary. You must have a completed credit application on file to extend credit. Purchase orders
or checks information must be submitted for us to release results.

Rush Turnaround Samples

Expedited turnaround times is available. Please confirm rush turnaround times with Client Services before
submitting samples.

Applicable Surcharges for Rush Turnaround Samples:
Same day TAT = 200%

Next business day TAT by Noon = 150%

Next business day TAT by 6:00pm = 100%

Second business day TAT by 6:00pm = 75%

Third business day TAT by 6:00pm = 50%

Fourth business day TAT by 6:00pm = 35%

Fifth business day = Standard

Statement of Confidentiality

Centek/SanAir Laboratories is aware of the importance of the confidentiality of results to many of our clients. Your
name and data will be held in the strictest of confidence. We will not accept business that may constitute a conflict
of interest. We commonly sign Confidential Nondisclosure Agreements with clients prior to beginning work. All
research, results and reports will be kept strictly confidential. Secrecy Agreements and Disclosure Statements will
be signed for the client if so specified. Results will be provided only to the addressee specified on the Chain of
Custody Form submitted with the samples unless law requires release. Written permission is required from the
addressee to release results to any other party.
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Limitation on Liability

Centek/SanAir Laboratories warrants the test results to be accurate to the methodology and sample type for each
sample submitted to Centek/SanAir Laboratories. In no event shall Centek/SanAir Laboratories be liable for direct,
indirect, special, punitive, incidental, exemplary or consequential damages, or any damages whatsoever, even if
Centek/SanAir Laboratories has been previously advised of the possibility of such damages whether in an action
under contract, negligence, or any other theory, arising out of or in connection with the use, inability to use or
performance of the information, services, products and materials available from the laboratory or this site. These
limitations shall apply notwithstanding any failure of essential purpose of any limited remedy. Because some
jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of
liability for consequential or incidental damages, the above limitations may not apply to you. This is a
comprehensive limitation of liability that applies to all damages of any kind, including (without limitation)
compensatory, direct, indirect, or consequential damages, loss of data, income or profit and or loss of or damage to
nronertv and claims of third parties.
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